
89/686/CEE - 
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height. 
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usuario permitido. 5) Número de la norma EN de referencia 6) Marca CE; 7) 
0333 - Número del organismo que interviene durante la fase de control de la 
fabricación. 8) Logo UIAA. 9) Advertencia al usuario para que lea atentamente 
las instrucciones antes de utilizar el equipo. 10) País de fabricación 11) Pictogra-
ma que muestra cómo cerrar y fijar las hebillas de cierre. 12) Pictograma que 
muestra los modos correctos de regulación 13) Pictograma que muestra los mo-
dos correctos de atar el dispositivo 14) Materiales de fabricación. 15) Número 
del lote (ZZ) y año de fabricación (YYYY). 16) Señales de peligro. 17) Correcta 
dirección de inserción de la hebilla A en la hebilla B.
3) CONTROLES. Antes de cada utilización comprobar que: las cintas y las cos-
turas no presentan cortes, puntos de desgaste, abrasiones, quemaduras o sig-
nos de corrosión, que las hebillas no presentan signos de desgaste, fisuración, 
corrosión o deformaciones. Durante cada utilización: comprobar regularmente 
el buen funcionamiento del producto y la óptima conexión y disposición de los 
otros componentes del sistema. Preste atención a los efectos de la humedad y 
del hielo porque podrían alterar la fijación del dispositivo. ¡Atención! Es impor-
tante inspeccionar regularmente las hebillas y/o los dispositivos de ajuste duran-
te el uso. ¡Atención! Las prestaciones de un dispositivo pueden disminuir debi-
do al desgaste o a un almacenamiento inadecuado.
4) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO. 
4.1 - Uso de las hebillas. El arnés está provisto de un par de hebillas (A-B) que 
permite la apertura y el cierre. Para cerrar el arnés, la hebilla móvil A debe in-
sertarse en la hebilla fija B, como se muestra (Fig. 4.1÷4-3). Los insertos ma-
gnéticos mantendrán las hebillas estables durante el uso. La flecha marcada en 
la hebilla A muestra la dirección correcta de inserción. ¡Atención! Asegúrese de 
que la hebilla esté insertada correctamente (Fig. 4.5), y que, por tanto, ninguna 
señal de advertencia sea legible (Fig. 4.6 - 4.7). Para abrir el arnés, realice la 
secuencia en sentido inverso (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Regulación. Abra el arnés, actúando en la hebilla. Póngase las perneras 
y luego los tirantes. En primer lugar, ajuste las perneras y, después, los tirantes 
(Fig. 6.1-6.2), utilizando las respectivas hebillas de ajuste (Fig. 5), de tal mane-
ra que el anillo de seguridad se coloque a la altura correcta (Fig. 7) y el arnés 
se adhiera perfectamente al cuerpo sin ajustar demasiado. ¡Atención! Antes del 
uso, realizar una prueba de suspensión en un lugar seguro para comprobar que 
el arnés está a la medida correcta, tiene una posibilidad de regulación suficien-
te y ofrece un grado de comodidad aceptable para el uso al que está destinado. 
4.3 - Uso. El arnés debe engancharse al sistema sólo a través del anillo de 
seguridad. Para atar la cuerda al arnés, utilice preferiblemente utilizar un nu-
do en 8 (Fig. 9.1) o dos conectores con tuerca de bloqueo de tres movimientos 
y palanca opuesta (Fig. 9.2). ¡Atención! No utilizar puntos de amarre diferen-
tes de los indicados (Fig. 10). ¡Atención! No atarse nunca con un solo conec-
tor, ya que podría colocarse de manera equivocada y cargar sobre la palanca. 
4.4 - Técnicas. El arnés ha sido diseñado para las técnicas de seguridad, pro-
gresión y cuerda doble en alpinismo, escalada deportiva, escalada interior (Fig. 
12) y para la progresión a lo largo de vías férreas, parques de aventura, etc. 
¡Atención! Antes de cada utilización, comprobar si un plano de salvamento se 
puede llevar a cabo de forma segura y eficaz. ¡Atención! En caso de uso in-
fantil, es indispensable la supervisión directa de un adulto responsable, com-
petente y formado.

PORTUGUÊS

As instruções de uso deste dispositivo são constituídas por uma parte geral e 
uma específica, e ambas devem ser lidas atentamente antes da utilização. Aten-
ção! Este folheto traz somente as instruções específicas.
INSTRUÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS EN 12277 - TIPO B. 
Esta nota contém as informações necessárias para uma utilização correta da 
amarração da criança Jungle. Este é um equipamento de proteção individual 
(EPI) destinado a ser integrado em sistemas de proteção anti-queda, por exem-
plo conectores e cordas. Atenção! A utilização deste produto è reservada a 
pessoas competentes e treinadas ou a pessoas colocadas sob supervisão direta 
por pessoas competentes e treinadas. Atenção! Esta amarração é projetada 
para a utilização de crianças e, deste modo, é indispensável durante o uso, a 
supervisão direta de um adulto responsável, competente e treinado. 
0) SETOR DE USO. EN 12277:2007 - alpinismo: amarrações de pequeno 
tamanho (tipo B) para crianças de peso inferior a 40 kg e altura entre 95 e 
140 cm.
1) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). A. Fivela de fechamento móvel; B) Fivela de fe-
chamento fixo com insertos magnetizados; C) Alças; D) Encosto; E) Fivela(s) de 
regulagem nas coxas; F) Braçadeiras nas coxas; G) Anel de segurança; H) Five-
la de regulagem das alças; I) Elásticos de regulagem das coxas; L) Fivela de se-
paração das alças; M) Etiqueta ilustrativa. 
2) MARCATURA. Na etiqueta são apresentadas as seguintes instruções (Fig. 3): 
1) Nome do construtor e do responsável pela colocação no mercado. 2) Mo-
delo do produto. 3) Peso máximo permitido pelo usuário. 4) Intervalo de altura 
permitido pelo usuário; 5) Número da norma EN de referência. 6) Marca CE. 
7) 0333 - Número do órgão que intervém durante a fase de controle da pro-
dução. 8) Logotipo UIAA, 9) Logo que avisa ao usuário para ler atentamente 
as instruções antes da utilização. 10) País de fabricação. 11) Pictograma que 
ilustra como fechar e fixar as fivelas de fechamento. 12) Pictograma que ilus-
tra como utilizar as fivelas de regulagem. 13) Pictograma que ilustra os modos 
de amarração corretos. 14) Materiais de construção. 15) Número do lote (ZZ) 
e ano de produção (AAAA). 16) Sinal de perigo. 17) Direção correta de inser-
ção da fivela A na fivela B. 
3) CONTROLES. Antes de cada uso verificar que: os cordões e as costuras não 
apresentem cortes, pontos de desgaste, abrasões, queimaduras ou corrosões; 
as fivelas não apresentem sinais de desgaste, rachaduras, corrosões ou defor-
mações. Durante cada uso: verificar regularmente o bom funcionamento do 
produto e a perfeita conexão e disposição dos outros componentes do sistema; 
prestar atenção aos efeitos da umidade e gelo, porque podem comprometer a 
retenção do dispositivo. Atenção! È importante verificar regularmente as five-
las e/ou os dispositivos de regulação durante o uso. Atenção! As característi-
cas das prestações de um dispositivo podem diminuir por causa do envelheci-
mento ou de uma armazenagem inadequada.
4) INSTRUÇÕES DE USO. 4.1 - Utiização das fivelas de fechamento. A 
amarração é equipada com um par de fivelas (A-B) que permitem a abertura e o 
fechamento. Para fechar a amarração, a fivela móvel A deve ser inserida dentro 
da fivela fixa B, como mostrado (Fig. 4.1÷4-3). Os insertos magnetizados vão 
manter estáveis as fivelas durante o uso. A seta marcada na fivela A mostra a di-
reção correta de inserção. Atenção! Verificar se a fivela foi inserida corretamen-
te (Fig. 4.5) e se nenhum sinal de perigo seja legível (Fig. 4.6-4.7). Para abrir a 
amarração, realizar a sequência no sentido inverso (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Regulagem. Abrir a amarração agindo na fivela de fechamento. Usar as 
braçadeiras nas coxas e, em seguida, as alças. Regular antes as braçadeiras nas 
coxas e depois as alças (Fig. 6.1-6.2), com as respectivas fivelas de regulagem 
(Fig. 5), fazendo com que o anel de segurança fique posicionado na altura cor-
reta (Fig. 7) e a amarração fique perfeitamente aderente ao corpo, sem ficar ex-
cessivamente apertada. Atenção! Antes do uso, é necessário efetuar uma prova 
de suspensão em um lugar seguro, para certificar-se que a cadeirinha seja do 
tamanho certo, e tenha possibilidade de uma regulagem suficiente e seja de um 
nível de comodidade aceitável ao uso para o qual é destinado.
4.3 - Utilização. A amarração deve ser ligada ao sistema apenas através do 
anel de segurança. Para ligar a corda à amarração, utilizar de preferência um 
nó do tipo 8 (Fig. 9.1) ou dois conectores com aro de bloqueio com três movi-
mentos e alavanca contraposta (Fig. 9.2). Atenção! Nunca utilizar somente um 
conector para realizar a ligação, uma vez que este poderia se posicionar de ma-
neira errada e receber carga na alavanca. 4.4 - Técnicas. A cadeirinha é pro-
jetada para as técnicas de segurança, progressão e corda dupla em alpinismo, 
escalada esportiva, escalada de salão (Fig. 12) e para a progressão ao longo 
das rotas de escalada, parques de aventura etc. Atenção! Antes de cada uso 
avaliar como desenvolver um plano de salvamento para que possa ser realizado 
de modo seguro e eficaz. Atenção! No caso de utilização por crianças, é indis-
pensável a supervisão direta de um adulto responsável competente e treinado.
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The instruction manual for this device consists of general and specific instructions, 
both must be carefully read and understood before use. Attention! This leaflet 
shows the specific instruction only.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS EN 12277 - TYPE B. These notes comprise all the 
necessary information for a correct use of the harness for children “Jungle”. It is a 
personal protection equipment (PPE) intended to be included in a fall protection 
system as, for example, connectors and ropes. Attention! The use of this device is 
reserved only for qualified operators properly trained or for persons that are placed 
under the direct supervision of skilled and trained operators. Attention! This har-
ness is designed for use by children, therefore it is mandatory, during each use, the 
direct supervision of a responsible, skilled and trained adult.
0) FIELD OF APPLICATION. EN12277:2007 - Mountaineering equipment: small 
size harness (type B) for children having weight lower than 40 kg and height com-
prised between 95 and 140 cm.
1) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3). A) Mobile closure buckle; B) Fixed closure buck-
le with magnetic elements; C) Suspenders; D) Back; E) Leg loops adjustment 
buckle(s); F) Leg loops G) Belay loop; H) Suspenders adjustment buckle; I) Elastic 
leg sustain straps; L) Suspenders separation buckle; M) Label. 
2) MARKING. The following information are printed on the label (Fig. 3): 
1) Name of the manufacturer or of the responsible for the immission in the market. 
2) Product model. 3) Maximum allowed weight of the user. 4) Allowed height gap 
of the user. 5) Number of the relevant EN normative of reference. 6) CE marking. 7) 
0333 - Number of the notified body responsible for the control of the manufactur-
ing. 8) UIAA logo. 9) Logo advising the user to carefully read the instruction manual 
before employing the device. 10) Country of manufacturing. 11) Pictogram show-
ing how to close and fix the closure buckles. 12) Pictogram showing how to use the 
adjustment buckles. 13) Pictogram showing the correct connecting methods. 14) 
Building materials. 15) Batch number (ZZ) and year of manufacture (YYYY). 16) 
Signal of danger. 17) Correct insertion direction of the buckle A into the buckle B.
3) SAFETY CHECK LIST. Check carefully before each use: webbings and stitch-
ings do not present cuts, abrasions, burns or corrosion; the buckles don’t present 
signs of wear, holes, corrosion or deformation. During each use: regularly check 

the good working conditions of the device comprising the correct placing of the 
other components included in the system; pay attention to humidity and ice con-
ditions because they could jeopardize the resistance of the device. Attention! It is 
important to check regularly the buckles and/or the adjustment devices during the 
use. Attention! The performances of a device may decrease due to ageing or to 
a improper storage.
4) USER’S INSTRUCTIONS. 4.1 - Use of closure buckles. The harness is provi-
ded with a pair of buckles (A-B) allowing its opening and closure. In order to close 
the harness, the mobile buckle A must be inserted inside the fixed buckle B, as in-
dicated (Fig. 4.1÷4.3). The magnetic elements will keep the buckles stable during 
the use. The arrow marked on the buckle A shows the correct direction of insertion. 
Attention! Verify that the buckle is correctly inserted (Fig. 4.5) and that consequen-
tly no signal of danger is readable (Fig. 4.6-4.7). Execute the sequence in reverse 
order for opening the harness (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Adjustment. Open the harness operating on the closure buckle. Wear the 
leg loops and after the suspenders. Adjust first the leg loops and then the suspend-
ers (Fig. 6.1 - 6.2), through the corresponding adjustment buckles (Fig. 5), in such 
a way that the belay loop is positioned at the correct height (Fig. 7) and the harness 
fits perfectly to the body, without being too tight. Attention! Before use, it is neces-
sary to carry out a hanging test in a safe environment, in order to ensure that the 
harness has the correct size, it owns the possibility of a suitable adjustment and an 
acceptable comfortability level for the intended use.
4.3 - Use. The harness must be only connected to the system through the belay 
loop. For connecting the rope to the harness use preferably a figure of 8 (Fig. 9.1) 
or two connectors having gate blocking system with three movements and opposed 
gate (Fig. 9.2). Attention! Do not use different attachment points than the indicat-
ed ones (Fig. 10). Attention! Never use a tie-in method with only one connector, 
as it may come to be loaded in a wrong position across the gate. 
4.4 - Techniques. The harness is designed for use for belaying, climbing and 
abseiling while mountaineering, sport climbing, indoor climbing (Fig. 12) and for 
use on vie ferrate and in adventure parks etc. Attention! Before each use, pre-ar-
range a suitable rescue plan that could be executed in a safe and efficient way. At-
tention! In case of use by children, it is mandatory the direct supervision of a re-
sponsible, skilled and trained adult.

ITALIANO

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un’istruzione generale e 
da una specifica ed entrambe devono essere lette attentamente prima dell’utilizzo. 
Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo l’istruzione specifica. 

ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE EN 12277 - TIPO B. Questa nota contiene le informa-
zioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto dell’imbracatura da bambino Jungle. Essa è 
un dispositivo di protezione individuale (DPI) destinato ad essere integrato in sistemi 
di protezione contro le cadute, per esempio connettori e corde. Attenzione! L’impie-
go di questo prodotto è riservato a persone competenti ed addestrate o a persone 
poste sotto la supervisione diretta di persone competenti ed addestrate. Attenzione! 
Questa imbracatura è progettata per l’impiego da parte dei bambini ed è quindi 
indispensabile, durante l’uso, la supervisione diretta di un adulto responsabile, com-
petente ed addestrato.
0) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE. EN 12277:2007 - Attrezzatura per alpinismo: im-
bracature di piccola taglia (tipo B) per bambini di peso inferiore a 40 kg e altezza 
compresa tra 95 e 140 cm.
1) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). A) Fibbia di chiusura mobile; B) Fibbia di chiusura fis-
sa con inserti calamitati; C) Bretelle; D) Schienale; E) Fibbia/e di regolazione cosciali; 
F) Cosciali; G) Anello di assicurazione; H) Fibbia di regolazione bretelle; I) Elastici di 
sostegno cosciali; L) Fibbia di separazione bretelle; M) Etichetta illustrativa. 
2) MARCATURA. Sull’etichetta sono riportate le seguenti indicazioni (Fig. 3): 
1) Nome del costruttore o del responsabile dell’immissione sul mercato. 2) Modello 
del prodotto. 3) Peso massimo consentito dell’utilizzatore. 4) Intervallo di altezza con-
sentito dell’utilizzatore. 5) Numero della norma EN di riferimento. 6) Marchio CE; 7) 
0333 - Numero dell’organismo che interviene durante la fase di controllo della pro-
duzione. 8) Logo UIAA. 9) Logo che avvisa l’utente di leggere attentamente le istruzio-
ni prima dell’utilizzo. 10) Paese di fabbricazione. 11) Pittogramma che illustra come 
chiudere e fissare le fibbie di chiusura. 12) Pittogramma che illustra come utilizzare le 
fibbie di regolazione. 13) Pittogramma che illustra i corretti modi di legatura. 14) Ma-
teriali di costruzione. 15) Numero di lotto (ZZ) e anno di produzione (YYYY). 16) Se-
gnale di pericolo. 17) Corretta direzione di inserimento della fibbia A nella fibbia B.
3) CONTROLLI. Prima di ogni utilizzo verificare che: fettucce e cuciture non presenti-
no tagli, punti di usura, abrasioni, bruciature o corrosioni; le fibbie non presentino se-
gni di usura, fessurazioni, corrosione o deformazioni. Durante ogni utilizzo: verificare 
regolarmente il buon funzionamento del prodotto e l’ottimale collegamento e dispo-
sizione degli altri componenti del sistema; prestare attenzione agli effetti di umidità e 
gelo perché potrebbero compromettere la tenuta del dispositivo. Attenzione! È im-
portante controllare regolarmente fibbie e/o dispositivi di regolazione durante l’utiliz-
zo. Attenzione! Le caratteristiche prestazionali di un dispositivo possono decrescere 
a causa dell’invecchiamento o di uno stoccaggio inadeguato.
4) ISTRUZIONI D’USO. 
4.1 - Utilizzo delle fibbie di chiusura. L’imbracatura è provvista di una coppia di 
fibbie (A-B) che ne permettono l’apertura e la chiusura. Per chiudere l’imbracatura 
la fibbia mobile A andrà inserita all’interno della fibbia fissa B, come mostrato (Fig. 
4.1÷4-3). Gli inserti calamitati manterrano stabili le fibbie durante l’uso. La freccia 
marcata sulla fibbia A ne mostra la corretta direzione di inserimento. Attenzione! Ve-
rificare che la fibbia sia correttamente inserita (Fig. 4.5) e che nessun segnale di peri-
colo risulti quindi leggibile (Fig. 4.6-4.7). Per aprire l’imbracatura eseguire la sequen-
za al contrario (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Regolazione. Aprire l’imbracatura agendo sulla fibbia di chiusura. Indossa-
re i cosciali e successivamente le bretelle. Regolare prima i cosciali e successivamen-
te le bretelle (Fig. 6.1-6.2), mediante le rispettive fibbie di regolazione (Fig. 5), fa-
cendo in modo che l’anello di assicurazione si posizioni all’altezza corretta (Fig. 7) 
e l’imbracatura aderisca perfettamente al corpo, senza risultare troppo stretta. At-
tenzione! Prima dell’utilizzo è necessario effettuare una prova di sospensione in un 
luogo sicuro, per assicurarsi che l’imbracatura sia della misura giusta, abbia possi-
bilità di regolazione sufficiente e sia di un livello di comodità accettabile per l’utiliz-
zo a cui è destinata.
4.3 - Utilizzo. L’imbracatura deve essere collegata al sistema soltanto tramite l’anel-
lo di assicurazione. Per legare la corda all’imbracatura utilizzare preferibilmente un 
nodo a 8 (Fig. 9.1) o due connettori con ghiera di bloccaggio a tre movimenti e le-
va contrapposta (Fig. 9.2). Attenzione! Non usare punti di attacco diversi da quel-
li indicati (Fig. 10). Attenzione! Non utilizzare mai un solo connettore per legarsi, in 
quanto questo potrebbe posizionarsi in maniera errata ed essere caricato sulla leva. 
4.4 - Tecniche. L’imbracatura è progettata per le tecniche di assicurazione, progres-
sione e corda doppia in alpinismo, arrampicata sportiva, arrampicata indoor (Fig. 
12) e per la progressione lungo vie ferrate, parchi avventura etc. Attenzione! Prima 
di ogni utilizzo valutare come un piano di salvataggio possa essere eseguito in modo 
sicuro ed efficace. Attenzione! In caso di impiego da parte dei bambini è indispen-
sabile la supervisione diretta di un adulto responsabile, competente ed addestrato.

FRANÇAIS

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale et une 
partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux être lues attentivement avant uti-
lisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions spécifiques. 
INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES EN 12277 - TYPE B. Cette notice contient les infor-
mations nécessaires afin d’employer correctement le harnais d’enfant Jungle. Elle est 
un dispositif de protection individuelle (EPI) destinée à être intégré dans des systèmes 
de protection individuelle contre les chutes, comme par exemple des connecteurs et 
des cordes. Attention ! L’emploi de cet équipement est réservé aux personnes com-
pétentes et formées ou aux personnes soumises à la supervision directe de personnes 
compétents et formées. Attention! Ce harnais a été conçu pour l’emploi par des en-
fants, et pourtant il est indispensable, pendant l’utilisation, la supervision directe de 
adultes responsables, compétents et formés.
0) DOMAINE D’APPLICATION. EN 12277:2007 - Équipement pour l’alpinisme 
: Harnais de petite mesure (type B) pour enfants de poids inférieur à 40 kg et taille 
comprise entre 95 et 140 cm.
1) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3). A) Boucle de fermeture mobile; B) Boucle de fermetu-
re fixe avec des éléments aimantés; C) Bretelles; D) Dossier; E) Boucle/s de réglage 
tours de cuisse F) Tours de cuisse; G) Anneau d’assurage; H) Boucle de réglage bre-
telles; I) Sangle élastique amovible de soutien au tours de cuisses ; L) Boucle de sépa-
ration bretelles; M) Étiquette illustrative.
2) MARQUAGE. Sur l’étiquette sont indiquées les indications suivantes (Fig. 2) : 
1) Nom du constructeur ou du responsable de la mise sur le marché. 2) Modèle du 
produit. 3) Poids maximale de l’utilisateur permis. 4) Intervalle d’hauteur de l’utilisa-
teur permis. 5) Numéro de la normes EN de référence. 6) Marquage CE. 7) 0333 - 
Numéro de l’organisme intervenant dans la phase de contrôle de la production. 8) 
Logo UIAA. 9) Logo qui invite l’utilisateur à lire attentivement les notices d’utilisation 
avant chaque utilisation. 10) Pays de fabrication. 11) Pictogramme indiquant com-
ment fermer et fixer les boucles de fermetures. 12) Pictogramme indiquant comment 
utiliser les boucles de réglage. 13) Pictogramme indiquant les modes correctes d’en-
cordement. 14) Matières de construction. 15) Numéro de lot (ZZ) et année de pro-
duction (YYYY). 16) Avis de danger. 17) Direction correcte d’insertion de la boucle 
A dans la boucle B.  
3) CONTROLES. Avant chaque utilisation vérifier que : les sangles et les coutures 
n’aient pas de coupures, abrasions, brûlures ou corrosions ; les boucles ne présentent 
pas des signes d’usure, fissures, corrosion ou déformation. Pendant chaque utilisation 
: vérifier régulièrement le bon fonctionnement du produit et la bonne connexion dis-
position des autres composantes du système ; faire attention aux effets de l’humidité 
et du gel parce que ils pourraient mettre en danger la résistance du dispositif. Atten-
tion ! Il est très important de contrôler régulièrement les boucles et/ou les dispositifs 
de réglage pendant l’utilisation. Attention ! Les performances d’un dispositif peuvent 
se réduire à cause du vieillissement ou du stockage incorrect.
4) NOTICES POUR L’EMPLOI.
4.1 - Utilisation des boucles de fermeture. Le harnais est fourni d’un pair de bou-
cles (A-B) qui permettent l’ouverture et la fermeture. Pour serrer le harnais la bou-
cle mobile A doit être insérée à l’intérieur de la boucle fixe B, comme indiqué (Fig. 
4.1÷4.3). Les éléments aimantés maintiendront les boucles stables pendant l’utilisa-
tion. La flèche marquée sur la boucle A indique la direction correcte d’insertion. At-
tention! Vérifier que la boucle soit correctement insérée (Fig. 4.5) et que aucun signal 
de danger ne soit lisible (Fig. 4.6÷4.7). Pour ouvrir le harnais exécuter la séquen-
ce à l’inverse (4.3÷4.1). 
4.2 - Réglage. 
Ouvrir le harnais en agissant sur la boucle de fermeture. Porter les tours de cuisse et 
successivement le bretelles. Régler les tours de cuisse et successivement les bretelles 
(Fig. 6.1÷6.2), grâce aux boucles de réglage correspondantes (Fig.5), de façon que 
l’anneau d’assurage soit positionné à la hauteur appropriée (Fig. 7) et le harnais ait 
un ajustement au plus prêt de corps, sans être trop serré. Attention ! Avant de l’uti-
lisation il faut effectuer un essai de suspension dans une place sûre, pour s’assurer 

que le harnais soit de la taille correcte, qu’il ait la possibilité d’être réglé correcte-
ment et qu’il possède un niveau de confort acceptable pour les usages envisagés.
4.3 - Utilisation. Le harnais doit être connecté au système seulement au moyen de 
l’anneau d’assurage. Pour lier la corde au harnais utiliser de préférence un nœud 
en huit (Fig. 9.1) ou deux connecteurs avec bague de verrouillage à trois manipu-
lations et doigt opposé (Fig. 9.2). Attention ! Ne pas utiliser de points d’attache 
différents de ceux indiqués (Fig. 10). Attention ! Ne jamais utiliser un connecteur 
seul pour se assurer, parce que il pourrait se positionner dans une mauvaise posi-
tion et venir en appui sur le doigt d’ouverture du mousqueton.
4.4 - Techniques. Le harnais à été conçu pour les techniques d’assurage, pro-
gression et rappel en alpinisme, escalade sportive, escalade en salle (Fig. 12) et 
pour la progression le long d’une Via Ferrata, parc d’aventure etc. Attention ! 
Avant de chaque utilisation, évaluer la possibilité d’un plan de sauvetage qui puisse 
être effectuée de manière sûre et efficace. Attention ! En cas d’utilisation par 
des enfants, il est indispensable la supervision directe de adultes responsables, 
compétents et formés.

DEUTSCH

Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemeinen und 
einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwendung des Pro-
dukts genau durchgelesen werden müssen. Achtung! Dieses Blatt enthält nur den 
allgemeinen Teil der Anleitung.
SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN EN 12277 - TYPE B. Diese Gebrauchsanwei-
sungen enthalten die für einen korrekten Gebrauch des Kinder-Klettergurts Jungle 
notwendigen Informationen. Es handelt sich um eine persönliche Schutzausrüstung 
(PSA), die dafür bestimmt sind in einem Absturzaufhaltungs-Sicherheitssystem, zum 
Beispiel Karabiner und Seile, integriert zu werden. Achtung! Der Einsatz dieses Pro-
duktes ist ausschließlich für erfahrene und geschulte Benutzer oder für von kompe-
tenten und geschulten Personen direkt beaufsichtigte Benutzer bestimmt. Achtung! 
Dieser Gurt ist für den Einsatz durch Kinder entwickelt, deshalb ist während der 
Verwendung die unmittelbare Aufsicht eines geschulten und erfahrenen Erwach-
senen erforderlich. 
0) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH. EN 12277:2007 - Ausrüstung für Bergsteiger: Klet-
tergurte in kleiner Größe (Typ B) für Kinder mit einem Gewicht unter 40 kg und ei-
ner Körpergröße zwischen 95 und 140 cm. 
1) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 3). A) Bewegliche Schnalle; B) Fixe Schnalle mit Ma-
gneteinsätzen; C) Schulterträger; D) Rückenpad; E) Schnalle zur Beinschlau-
feneinstellung; F) Beinschlaufen; G) Sicherungsschlaufe; H) Einstellschnalle 
Schulterträger; I) Elastische Stützschlingen Beinschlaufen; L) Schnalle zur Schulter-
trägertrennung; M) Informationsetikett.
2) MARKIERUNG. Das Etickett enthält folgende Abgaben (Abb. 3): 1) Name des 
Herstellers oder Verantwortlichen für die Markteinführung. 2) Produktmodell. 3) 
Zugelassenes Höchstgewicht des Benutzers. 4) Erlaubte Größe des Benutzers. 5) 
Nummer der EN-Bezugsnorm. 6) EU-Kennzeichnung; 7) 0333 - Nummer des Or-
ganismus, der in der Kontrollphase der Produktion zum Einsatz kommt. 8) UIAA-
Logo. 9) Logo, das den Benutzer zum aufmerksamen Lesen der Anleitung vor dem 
Einsatz auffordert. 10) Herstellerland. 11) Bildsymbol zur Erklärung, wie die Ver-
schlussschnallen geschlossen und fixiert werden. 12) Bildsymbol, wie die Regulie-
rungsschnallen geschlossen und befestigt werden. 13) Bildsymbol zur Erklärung des 
korrekten Anseilens; 14) Herstellungsmaterialien. 15) Losnummer (ZZ) und Produk-
tionsjahr (YYYY). 16) Gefahrenzeichen. 17) Korrekte Einführrichtung der Schnal-
le A in die Schnalle B. 
3) KONTROLLEN. Vor jeder Benutzung muss überprüft werden: dass an den Bän-
dern und Nähten keine Schnitte, Abnutzungsstellen, Abschabungen, Verbrennungs- 
oder Korrosionsstellen vorhanden sind; dass die Schnallen keine Abnutzungsstel-
len, Spaltungen, Korrosionen oder Verformungsstellen aufweisen. Während der 
Benutzung: muss regelmäßig der einwandfreie Betrieb des Produktes und die op-
timale Verbindung mit den anderen Systembauteilen überprüft werden. Achten Sie 
auf Feuchtigkeit und Frost, weil diese Faktoren die Dichtheit der Vorrichtung be-
einträchtigen könnten. Achtung! Es ist sehr wichtig, dass die Schnallen u/o Re-
gulierungsvorrichtungen während der Benutzung regelmäßig überprüft werden. 
Achtung! Die Leistungsmerkmale einer Vorrichtung können durch ihr Alter oder 
unsachgemäße Lagerung beeinträchtigt werden.
4) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG. 
4.1 - Einsatz der Verschluss-Schnallen. Der Gurt verfügt über zwei Schnallen 
(A-B) zum Öffnen und Schließen der Vorrichtung. Zum Schließen des Gurts wird die 
bewegliche Schnalle A in die fixe Schnalle B gemäß den Abbildungen (Abb. 4.1-
4.3) eingeführt. Die Magneteinsätze stabilisieren die Schnallen während des Ein-
satzes. Der Pfeil auf der Schnalle A weist auf die richtige Einführrichtung hin. Ach-
tung! Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schnalle korrekt eingeführt ist (Abb. 4.5) und kein 
Gefahrenzeichen sichtbar ist (Abb. 4.6-4.7). Führen Sie die Reihenfolge der An-
weisungen zum Öffnen des Gurts in umgekehrter Reihenfolge aus (Abb. 4.3-4.1).
4.2 - Einstellung. Öffnen Sie den Gurt, indem Sie die Verschluss-Schnalle betä-
tigen. Legen Sie die Beinschlaufen und dann die Schulterträger an. Stellen Sie zu-
nächst die Beinschlaufen und anschließend die Schulterträger (Ab. 6.1-6.2) mit Hil-
fe der entsprechenden Einstell-Schnallen (Abb. 5) ein. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich 
die Sicherungsschlaufe in der richtigen Höhe (Abb. 7) befindet und der Gurt gut 
am Körper anliegt, aber nicht zu eng ist. Achtung! Vor der Benutzung ist eine An-
seilprobe an einer sicheren Stelle erforderlich, um sicherzustellen, dass der Sicher-
heitsgurt die richtige Größe hat, dass eine ausreichende Regulierungsmöglichkeit 
vorhanden ist und er den für den Einsatzzweck erforderlichen Komfort aufweist.
4.3 - Benutzung. Der Klettergurt darf nur mit der Sicherungsschlaufe mit dem 
System verbunden werden: Um das Seil an den Klettergurt zu binden, sollten ein 
8ter-Knoten (Abb. 9.1) oder zwei Verbinder mit dreistufiger Verriegelungshülse und 
Gegenschnapper verwendet werden (Abb. 9.2). Achtung! Keine anderen An-
schlusspunkte als die angegebenen benutzen (Abb. 10). Achtung! Es darf nie nur 
ein Verbinder verwendet werden, um sich anzuseilen, da sich dieser in unkorrekter 
Art und Weise positionieren und der Schnapper belastet werden könnte. 
4.4 - Techniken. Der Gurt wurde für Sicherungstechniken, für Aufsteigen am Dop-
pelseil bei alpinem Bergsteigen, für Sportklettern, Klettern Indoor (Abb.12) und für 
die Begehung von Klettersteigen, Hochseilgarten, usw. entworfen. Achtung! Vor 
jeder Benutzung muss geprüft werden, wie ein Rettungsvorgang auf sichere und 
wirksame Art ausgeführt werden kann. Achtung! Beim Einsatz durch Kinder ist die 
unmittelbare Aufsicht eines geschulten und erfahrenen Erwachsenen erforderlich.

ESPAÑOL

Las instrucciones de uso de este dispositivo están constituidas por una parte gene-
ral y una específica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso. ¡Aten-
ción! Este folio presenta sólo las instrucciones específicas. 
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECÍFICAS EN 12277 - TYPE B. Estas instrucciones contie-
nen la información necesaria para el uso correcto del arnés para niños Jungle. Se 
trata de equipos de protección individual (EPI) destinados a ser integrados en sis-
temas de protección contra caídas, por ejemplo conectores y cables. ¡Atención! 
El uso de este producto está reservado a personas competentes y adiestradas o a 
personas que se encuentren bajo la supervisión directa de personas competentes 
y adiestradas. ¡Atención! Este arnés ha sido diseñado para un uso infantil y; por 
lo tanto, es indispensable, durante su uso, la supervisión directa de un adulto res-
ponsable competente y formado.
0) ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN. EN 12277:2007 - Equipo de alpinismo y de esca-
lada: arnés de talla pequeña (tipo B) para niños con peso inferior a 40 kg y una 
altura comprendida entre 95 y 140 cm.
1) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 4). A) Hebilla de cierre móvil; B) Hebilla de cierre fijo 
con insertos magnéticos; C) Tirantes; D) Respaldo; E) Hebilla para regulación de 
las perneras; F) Perneras; G) Anillo de seguridad; H) Hebilla de regulación de los 
tirantes; I) Elásticos de soporte de perneras con gancho; L) Hebilla de separación 
de los tirantes; M) Etiqueta ilustrativa. 
2) MARCADO. En la etiqueta figuran las siguientes indicaciones (Fig. 3): 1) Nom-
bre del fabricante o del responsable de la introducción en el mercado. 2) Mode-
lo del producto. 3) Peso del usuario máximo permitido. 4) Intervalo de altura del 
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Full body harness for children.
Imbracatura completa da bambino.
Harnais complet pour les enfants.
Ganzkörpergurt für Kinder.
Arnés completo para niños.
Amarração completa para crianças.
Helsele för barn.
Lasten kokovaljaat.
Komplett kroppssele for barn.
Fuld faldsikringsudstyr til børn.
Complete Kinderklimgordel.
Komplet otroškega plezalnega pasu. 
Celotelový postroj pre deti.
Çocuklar için tam boy koşum.
Ham complet pentru copii.
Teljes testheveder gyermekeknek.
Dětský celotělový sedací úvazek.
Πλήρης εξάρτυση για παιδιά.
Kompletna uprząż dla dzieci.
Страховочная система для детей.
子供用フルボディハーネス.
儿童全身安全带
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MODELS / SIZE CHART

MODEL JUNGLE

REF. No. 7H143AF

SIZE UNI

WEIGHT 260 g
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Attention! In case of use by children, it is 
mandatory the direct supervision of a respon-
sible, skilled and trained adult.
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SVENSKA

Bruksanvisningen för denna utrustning innehåller en allmän del och en specifik 
del, båda delarna måste läsas igenom noggrant innan användningen påbörjas. 
Varning! Detta blad innehåller endast specifika instruktioner. 
SÄRSKILDA INSTRUKTIONER EN 12277 - TYPE B. Det här informationsbla-
det innehåller nödvändig information för en korrekt användning av Jungle selen 
för barn. De är personliga skyddsanordningar (DPI) som integreras till fallskydds-
system, såsom karbinhakar och rep. Obs! Den här produkten ska användas av 
kompetenta och skolade personer eller under direkt övervakning av kompetenta 
och skolade personer. Obs! Denna sele har framställts för att användas av barn 
och det är därför nödvändigt att en ansvarig, kompetent och tränad vuxen per-
son direkt övervakar användningen. 
0) TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE. EN 12277:2007 - Utrustning för alpinism: selar 
av liten storlek (typ B) för barn som väger under 40 kg och vars längd är mellan 
95 och 140 cm.
1) UTRUSTNINGENS DELAR (Fig. 3). A) spänne med rörligt fäste, B) spän-
ne med fast fäste med magnetinsatser; C) hängslen; D) ryggdel; E) Bensling-
ornas justeringsspänne/n; F) Benslingor; G) Säkringsring; H) Hängslenas juste-
ringsspänne; I) Stödgummiband för benslingor; L) Delningspänne för hängslen; 
M) Ilustrativ etikett. 
2) MÄRKNING. På etiketten finns följande information (Fig. 3): 1) Tillverkarens 
namn eller namn på den som släppt ut utrustningen på marknaden 2) Produk-
tens modell. 3) Max. tillåten vikt för användaren. 4) Tillåtet höjdintervall för an-
vändaren. 5) EN referensföreskriftens nummer. 6) CE-märkning; 7) 0333 - Num-
mer på organ för produktionskontroll 8) Logo UIAA. 9) Logo som meddelar att 
användaren ska läsa instruktionerna noga före användningen. 10) Tillverknings-
land. 11) Piktogram som visar hur man stängningsspännena ska stängas och 
fästas. 12) Piktogram som visar hur justeringsspännena ska användas. 13) Pit-
kogram som visar de olika bindningssätten. 14) Tillverkningsmaterial. 15) Parti-
namn (ZZ) och tillverkningsår (YYYY). 16) Farosignal. 17) Korrekt isättningsrikt-
ning för spännet A i spännet B. 
3) KONTROLLER. Kontrollera före varje användning att: banden och sömmar-
na inte är skurna, utnötta, har slitna ställen, brännskador eller korrosion; det inte 
finns tecken på slitage, sprickor, korrosion eller deformationer på spännena. Un-
der varje användning: kontrollera regelbundet att produkten fungerar bra och att 
systemets övriga komponenter är optimaliskt anslutna och sitter korrekt. Se upp 
med fukt och is som kan inverka negativt på anordningens grepp. Obs! Det är 
viktigt att kontrollera regelbundet spännena och/eller justeringsanordningarna 
under användningen. Obs! Anordningens prestanda kan försämras p.g.a. för-
åldring eller felaktig förvaring.
4) BRUKSANVISNING. 
4.1 - Användning av stängningsspännena. Selen är försedd med ett par 
spännen (A-B) som tillåter att öppna och stänga den. För att stänga selen ska det 
rörliga spännet A föras in i det fasta spännet B enligt bilden (Fig. 4.1-4-3). Mag-
netinsatserna håller spännena stabila under användningen. Pilen som märkts ut 
på spännet A visar dess korrekta införingsriktning. Obs! Kontrollera att spännet 
är korrekt isatt (Fig. 4.5) och att ingen farosignal kan läsas (Fig. 4.6-4.7). För 
att öppna selen ska man utföra åtgärderna i motsatt ordningsföljd (4.3-4.1).
4.2 - Justering. Öppna selen genom att använda stängningsspännet. Klä ben-
slingorna och sedan hängslena. Justera först benslingorna och sedan hängslena 
(Fig. 6.1-6.2) med hjälp av de därtill avsedda justeringsspännena (Fig. 5) och se 
till att säkringsringen kommer på rätt höjd (Fig. 7) och att selen sitter perfekt mot 
kroppen utan att vara för hårt åtspänd. Obs! Före användningen ska man utfö-
ra ett hängningsprov på ett säkert ställe för att säkerställa att selen är av rätt stor-
lek, har tillräckliga justeringsmöjligheter och är tillräckligt bekväm för den an-
vändning som den är avsedd för.
4.3 - Användning. Selen ska anslutas till systemet endast via säkringsringen. 
För att binda repet vid selen ska man helst använda en 8-knop (Fig. 9.1) eller 
två karbinhakar försedda med ringmuttrar med tre rörelser och motsatt spak (Fig. 
9.2). Obs! Använd inte andra än de angivna fästpunkterna (Fig. 10). Obs! An-
vänd aldrig endast en karbinhake för att binda fast personen, eftersom den kan 
placeras på fel sätt och belasta spaken.
4.4 - Tekniker. Selen är konstruerad för att användas vid säkring, klättring med 
dubbelrep i alpinism, sportklättring, inomhusklättring (Fig. 12) via ferrata-vand-
ring, äventyrsparker etc. Obs! Före varje användning ska man uppskatta hur en 
räddningsplan kan utföras på ett säkert och effektivt sätt. Obs! Om selen an-
vänds av barn är det nödvändigt att en ansvarig, kompetent och tränad vuxen 
person direkt övervakar användningen.

SUOMI

Tämän laitteen käyttöohjeet koostuvat yleisestä ja yksityiskohtaisesta osasta, ja 
molemmat tulisi lukea huolellisesti ennen käyttöä. Huomio! Varoitus! Tämä ark-
ki sisältää vain yksityiskohtaiset ohjeet. 
YKSITYISKOHTAISET OHJEET EN 12277 - TYPE B. Tämä ohje sisältää tarvit-
tavat tiedot lasten Jungle valjaiden oikeanlaista käyttöä varten, mukaan lukien 
kiipeily. Kyseessä on henkilösuojain (DPI), joka integroidaan putoamisenestojär-
jestelmiin, kuten sulkurenkaat ja köydet. Huom! Tämän tuotteen käyttö on tar-
koitettu päteville ja koulutetuille henkilöille tai henkilöille, joita valvovat suoraan 
pätevät ja koulutetut henkilöt. Huom! Nämä valjaat on suunniteltu käytettäväksi 
lapsille ja sen takia on välttämätöntä, että niiden käyttöä valvoo vastaava, päte-
vä ja koulutettu aikuinen henkilö.
0) SOVELTAMISALA. EN 12277:2007 - Varusteet vuorikiipeilyyn: pienikokoiset 
(tyyppi B) alle 40 kg ja 95-140 cm pituisten lasten valjaat.
1) OSALUETTELO (Kuva 3). A) Liikkuva kiinnityssolki; B) Kiinteä kiinnityssolki, 
jossa magneetit; C) D) Selkäosa; E) Reisilenkkien säätösolki/soljet; F) Reisilenkit; 
G) Varmistusrengas; H) Olkahihnojen säätösolki; I) Reisilenkkien tukikumianau-
hat; L) Olkahihnan jakajan solki; M) Kuvaetiketti. 
2) MERKINNÄT. Etiketistä löytyvät seuraavat tiedot (Kuva 3): 1) Valmistajan tai 
markkinoille saattavan henkilön nimi 2) Tuotteen malli. 3) Käyttäjän sallittu max. 
paino. 4) Käyttäjän sallittu korkeusväli. 5) EN viitemääräyksen numero. 6) CE-
merkintä. 7) 0333 - Tuotannon tarkastuslaitoksen numero. 8) UIAA-logo 9) Lo-
go, joka kertoo käyttäjälle, että ohjeet tulee lukea tarkkaan ennen käyttöä. 10) 
Valmistusmaa. 11) Kuvake, joka näyttää, kuinka soljet suljetaan ja kiinnitetään. 
12) Kuvake, joka näyttää, kuinka säätösolkia käytetään. 13) Kuvake, joka osoit-
taa oikeat kiinnitystavat. 14) Valmistusmateriaalit. 15) Eränumero (ZZ) ja val-
mistusvuosi (YYYY). 16) Vaarasignaali. 17) Soljen A oikeanlainen asettaminen 
solkeen B. 
3) TARKISTUKSET. Tarkista ennen jokaista käyttöä, että: hihnoissa ja saumoissa 
ei ole viiltoja, kulumakohtia, palaneita kohtia tai korroosiota; soljissa ei ole ku-
lumisen merkkejä, halkeamia, korroosiota tai epämuodostumia. Jokaisen käytön 
aikana: tarkista säännöllisin väliajoin tuotteen toiminta ja järjestelmän muiden 
komponenttien liitäntä ja sijoitus. Ota huomioon kosteuden ja jäätymisen vaiku-
tukset, jotka voivat haitata laitteen pitoa. Huom! On tärkeätä tarkistaa säännöl-
lisin väliajoin soljet ja /tai säätölaitteet käytön aikana. Huom! Laitteen suoritus-
kyky voi huonontua johtuen sen vanhenemisesta tai virheellisestä säilytyksestä.
4) KÄYTTÖOHJE. 
4.1 - Kiinnityssolkien käyttö. Valjaat on varustettu solkiparilla (A-B), jotka 
mahdollistavat niiden avaamisen ja sulkemisen. Sulje valjaat asettamalla liikkuva 
solki A kiinteään solkeen B kuvan osoittamalla tavalla (Kuva 4.1÷4-3). Magnee-
tit pitävät solkia vakaina käytön aikana. Solkeen A merkitty nuoli näyttää oikean 
sisään asetussuunnan. Huom! Tarkista, että solki on asetettu oikein paikoilleen 
(Kuva 4.5) ja että vaarasignaaleja ei ole luettavissa (Kuva 4.6-4.7). Avaa valjaat 
suorittamalla toimenpiteet päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Säätö. Avaa valjaat käyttämällä kiinnityssolkia. Pue reisilenkit ja sen jäl-
keen henkselit. Säädä ensin reisilenkkejä ja sen jälkeen henkseleitä (Fig. 6.1-
6.2) asianmukaisten säätösolkien avulla (Kuva 5) tarkistaen, että varmistus-
rengas asettuu oikealle korkeudelle (Kuva 7) ja että valjaat istuvat hyvin kehoa 
vasten olematta kuitenkaan liian tiukalla. Huom! Ennen käyttöä tulee suorittaa 
riippumiskoe turvallisessa paikassa, jotta varmistetaan, että valjaat ovat oikean 
kokoiset, että niissä on riittävät säätömahdollisuudet ja että niiden mukavuusta-

so sopii niiden käyttötarkoitukseen.
4.3 - Käyttö. Valjaat tulee liittää järjestelmään ainoastaan varmistusrenkaan avul-
la. Kiinnitä köysi valjaisiin käyttämällä mieluimmin 8-solmua (Kuva 9.1) tai kahta 
kolmiliikkeisellä lukitusrenkaalla ja vastakkaisella vivulla varustettua sulkurengas-
ta (Kuva 9.2). Huom! Älä käytä muita, kuin osoitettuja kiinnityskohtia (Kuva 10). 
Huom! Älä milloinkaan käytä vain yhtä sulkurengasta kiinnittymiseen, koska se voi 
asettua väärin ja kuormittaa vipua.
4.4 - Tekniikat. Valjaat on suunniteltu käytettäväksi varmistukseen, etemiseen kak-
sinkertaisella köydellä vuorikiipeilyssä, urheilukiipeilyyn, sisäkiipeilyyn (Kuva 12) ja 
via ferrata-reiteissä, seikkailupuistoissa, jne. Huom! Ennen jokaista käyttöä tulee 
arvoida millä tavalla turvallinen ja tehokas pelastussuunnitelma voidaan suorit-
taa. Huom! Lasten tulee käyttää valjaita aikuisen vastaavan, pätevän ja koulutetun 
henkilön suorassa valvonnassa.

NORSK

Bruksanvisningen for denne enheten består av en generell del og en spesifikk del, 
og begge må leses nøye før bruk. OBS! Dette arket inneholder kun den spesifikke 
bruksanvisningen.
SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER EN 12277 - TYPE B. Dette dokumentet innehol-
der nødvendig informasjon for korrekt bruk av klatreselen Jungle for barn. Den er et 
personlig verneutstyr (PVU) laget for å integreres i fallsikringssystemer, for eksempel 
koblinger og tau. Advarsel! Bruken av dette produktet er forbeholdt kompetente 
og opplærte personer eller av personer som er under direkte oppsyn av kompetente 
og opplærte personer. Advarsel! Denne klatreselen er prosjektert spesielt for barn 
og det er derfor helt nødvendig at en ansvarlig voksen person med den nødvendige 
opplæringen direkte overvåker dens bruk. 
0) ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE. EN 12277:2007 - Fjellklatringsutstyr: Liten kropp-
sele (type B) for barn som veier mindre enn 40 kg og som er 95 - 140 cm høye.
1) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 3). A) Spenne med regulerbar lukning; B) Spenne med fast 
lukning med magnetinnlegg; C) Seler; D) Ryggstøtte; E) Spenne/spenner for regu-
lering av lårbelter; F) Lårbelter; G) Sikringsring; H) Spenne som regulerer selene; 
I) strikker til støtte for lårene, L) Spenne som skiller selene; M) Illustrerende merke. 
2) MERKING. På etiketten finner du følgende indikasjoner (Fig. 3): 1) Navn på 
produsenten og ansvarshavende for lanseringen av produktet på markedet 2) Pro-
duktmodell. 3) Brukerens maksimale vekt. 4) Tillatte høydeintervall 5) Nummeret til 
EN-normen 6) CE-merke. 7) 0333 - nummeret til kontrollorganet som griper inn 
under fasen for produksjonskontroll. 8) UIAA Logo. 9) Logo som varsler brukeren 
om at han/hun må lese instruksene nøye før bruk. 10) Produksjonsland. 11) Pikto-
gram som illustrerer hvordan spennene skal lukkes og festes 12) Piktogram som il-
lustrerer hvordan du skal bruke reguleringsspennene. 13) Piktogram som illustrerer 
hvordan du skal binde selen på riktig måte. 14) Produksjonsmaterial. 15) Produkt-
nummer (ZZ) og produksjonsår (YYYY). 16) Faresignal. 17) Riktig retning for innfø-
ring av spennen A i spennen B. 
3) KONTROLLER. Før hver bruk må du kontrollere at: båndene og sømmene ikke 
har tegn på kutt, slitasjepunkter, brister, brannskader eller korrosjon, at spennene 
ikke har noen tegn på slitasje, brud, rust eller deformasjon. Under hver bruk: kon-
troller regelmessig at produktet fungerer korrekt og optimal kobling til og plasse-
ring av de andre komponentene i systemet; hver oppmerksom på virkningene som 
fuktighet og frost kan ha på utstyret, dets kvalitet kan forringes. Advarsel! Det er 
viktig å jevnlig kontrollere spennene og/eller reguleringsinnretningene under bruk. 
Advarsel! Egenskapene til utstyret kan forringes ved aldring eller dersom utstyret 
ikke oppbevares på en egnet plass.
4) BRUKSANVISNING. 
4.1 - Bruk av spennene for lukking. Selen er utstyrt med et par spenner (A-B) 
som gjør det mulig å åpne og lukke. For å lukke selen skal den bevegelige spen-
nen A innføres i den faste spennen B, slik det er vist i (Fig. 4.1-4-3). Magnetinnleg-
gene holder spennene på plass ved bruk. Pilene som er trykte på spennen A viser 
riktig retning ved innføring. Advarsel! Kontroller at spennen er riktig innført (Fig. 
4.5) og at det ikke finnes tegn til varesignal (Fig. 4.6-4.7). For å åpne selen må se-
kvensen utføres i motsatt rekkefølge (4.3- 4.1).
4.2 - Regulering. Åpne selen ved hjelp av spennen for lukking. Ta på lårbelte-
ne og deretter selene. Reguler først lårbeltene og deretter selene (Fig. 6.1-6.2) ved 
hjelp av de tilhørende reguleringsspennene (Fig. 5), vær oppmerksom på at sik-
ringsringen må befinne seg på riktig høyde (Fig. 7) og at kroppselen ligger perfekt 
inntil kroppen, men uten at det er for stramt. Advarsel! Før bruk må du gjennom-
føre en opphengningstest på et sikkert sted, for å forsikre deg om at selen er i kor-
rekt størrelse, at den har tilstrekkelige reguleringsmuligheter og at den er behage-
lig nok å ha på for det formålet den skal brukes til.
4.3 - Bruk. Selen skal kun være koblet til systemet ved sikringsringen: Bruk helst 
en åttetallsknute for å feste tauet til selen (Fig. 9.1) eller bruk to koblingsstykker 
med låsering med tre bevegelser og motsatt plassert snapper (Fig. 9.2). Advar-
sel! Ikke bruk andre festepunkter enn de som er angitt (Fig. 10). Advarsel! Bruk 
aldri bare én låsekarabin til festet, da denne vil kunne plassere seg feil og belas-
tes på snapperen.
4.4 - Teknikker. Selen er prosjektert for sikringsteknikker, progresjon med dob-
belt tau innen fjellklatring, sportsklatring, klatring innendørs (Fig. 12) og for pro-
gresjon langs vie ferrate, i opplevelsesparker osv. Advarsel! Før hver bruk må du 
vurdere hvordan en redningsplan vil kunne gjennomføres på en sikker og effek-
tiv måte. Advarsel! Når selen brukes av barn må det alltid være en voksen tilstede 
som har den kompetansen som trengs og den nødvendige opplæringen og som 
kan overvåke situasjonen.

DANSK

Brugsanvisningen til denne anordning består af en generel og en specifik instruk-
tion. Begge skal gennemlæses grundigt inden brug. Advarsel! Denne brugsanvis-
ning består kun af den specifikke instruktion.
SÆRLIGE INSTRUKTIONER EN 12277 - TYPE B. Dette notat indeholder de nød-
vendige oplysninger til korrekt brug af sejlet som barne Jungle. Denne besked 
indeholder den nødvendige information for en korrekt brug af slynger til bjergbe-
stigning, inklusiv dem til klatring. Det drejer sig om anordninger til personbeskyt-
telse (DPI), som er beregnet til at integrere i beskyttelsessystemer imod faldene, 
for eksempel forbindere og ledninger. OBS! Anvendelsen af disse produkter er 
forbeholdt personer, som er kompetente og uddannede, eller personer under di-
rekte tilsyn af kompetente og uddannede personer. OBS! Denne sele er beregnet til 
brug for børn, og det er ved brug derfor vigtigt med direkte opsyn af en ansvarlig 
voksen, kompetent og uddannet person.
0) ANVENDELSESOMRÅDE. EN 12277:2007 - Udstyr til bjergbestigning: De 
små slynger (type B) er for børn, der vejer mindre end 40 kg, og med en højde 
mellem 95 og 140 cm.
1) KONTOPLAN (Fig. 3). A) Mobil spænde lukning, B) fast spænde lukning med 
magnetisk skær C) Seler D) Tidligere E) spænde / justerbare benstropper og F) Lår, 
G) Ring forsikring h) spænde stropper , I) elastisk understøtning stringere, L) adskil-
lelse spænde stropper, M) Label udsagn. 
2) MÆRKNING. På udstyret forefindes følgende indikationer (Fig. 3): 
1) Navn på fabrikanten eller den ansvarlige for markedsføringen. 2) Produkt-mo-
del. 3) De maksimalt tilladte vægt af brugeren. 4) højdeintervallet tilladte bruger. 
5) Antal EN reference. 6) CE; 7) 0333 - Antal involveret i produktionskontrolfasen 
krop. 8) Logo UIAA. 9) Logo, der advarer brugeren at læse instruktionerne grundigt 
før brug. 10) Land fremstillingsdatoen. 11) piktogram, der illustrerer, hvordan man 
lukker og fastgøre spænder. 12) piktogram, der illustrerer, hvordan man bruger ju-
steringen spænder. 13) piktogram, der viser de korrekte måder at binde. 14) Ma-
terialer af byggeriet. 15) Varenummer (ZZ) og Årgang (ÅÅÅÅ). 16) Advarsel. 17) 
Korrekt indsættelse retning spænde til spænde B. 
3) KONTROLLER. Før hver brug verificeres, at: gjorde og syninger ikke er op-
sprættede, ikke har slidpunkter, ikke er revnede, ikke er brændte og ikke viser tegn 
på korrosion; spænderne må ikke vise tegn på slitage, revner, korrosion eller de-
formation. Under hvert brug: verificer regelmæssigt at produktet fungerer godt og 
at der er optimal forbindelse og disposition imellem systemets andre komponen-
ter. Vær opmærksom på virkningerne af fugt og frost, da det kan kompromittere 
forseglingen af enheden. OBS! En enhed kan gå i stykker på grund af ældning el-

ler forkert opbevaring. OBS! En enhed kan gå i stykker på grund af ældning el-
ler forkert opbevaring.
4) BRUGSANVISNING. 
4.1 - Brug spænder. Selen er forsynet med et par af spænder (A-B), der tillader 
åbning og lukning. For at lukke selelåsen Mobil A vil blive indsat i spændet fast B, 
som vist (Fig. 4.1÷4-3). De magnetiske indsatse skal opretholde en stabil spæn-
der under brug. Pilen markeret på spændet til den viser den rigtige retning for ind-
sættelse. OBS! Sørg for, at spændet er indsat (Fig. 4.5) korrekt, og ingen advarsel 
synes derfor læsbar (Fig. 4.6-4.7). For at åbne selen for at køre sekvensen bag-
ud (4.3÷4.1). OBS! Før brug er det nødvendigt at udføre en affjedringstest på et 
sikkert sted, for at sikre, at selen er den rigtige størrelse, har nok indstillingsmu-
ligheder og er på et niveau af komfort som acceptabelt for den anvendelse, den 
er beregnet til.
4.2 - Regulering. Åbn selen handler på spændet. Sæt benet og derefter seler. 
Først justeres stringerne og derefter stropperne (Fig. 6.1-6.2) ved hjælp af den re-
spektive spænder til at justere (Fig. 5) på en sådan måde, at ringen forsikring ved 
positionerne korrekte højde (Fig. 7) og ’seletøj. 
4.3 - Brug. Selen skal være tilsluttet systemet kun gennem ringen for forsikring. At 
binde rebet til selen er at foretrække at bruge en figur 8 knude (Fig. 9.1) eller to stik 
med låsering i tre bevægelser og kontrast armen (Fig. 9.2). OBS! Brug ikke andre 
end de fastgørelsespunkter (Fig. 10). OBS! Brug aldrig en enkel forbinder til tilslut-
ning, da denne kan placere sig på en forkert måde, og være læsset på håndtaget. 
4.4 - Teknik. Selen er udviklet til teknikkerne for sikring, fremdrift og dobbelt in-
den for bjergbestigning, sportsklatring og indendørs klatring (Fig. 12) og til fremdrift 
langs jernbaner, i forlystelsesparker, etc. OBS! Før hver brug skal vurderes, hvordan 
en redningsplan kan gennemføres sikkert og effektivt. OBS! Når det bruges af børn 
er afgørende for direkte opsyn af en ansvarlig voksen kompetent og uddannet.

NEDERLAND

De gebruiksinstructies van deze uitrusting bestaan uit een algemeen gedeelte en 
een specifiek gedeelte, beide moeten aandachtig worden gelezen alvorens de 
uitrusting te gebruiken. Let op! Hier worden alleen de specifieke instructies be-
schreven. 
SPECIFIEKE INSTRUCTIES EN 12277 - TYPE B. Deze brochure bevat informatie 
die nodig is voor een correct gebruik van de Jungle kinderklimgordel. Het betreft 
hier persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) die geïntegreerd dienen te worden 
in antivalsystemen, zoals bijvoorbeeld karabiners en touwen. Let op! Het gebruik 
van dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor bekwame en geoefende personen of 
voor personen onder direct toezicht van bekwame en geoefende personen. Let op! 
Deze klimgordel is ontworpen voor het gebruik door kinderen, en direct toezicht 
door een verantwoordelijke, competente en getrainde volwassene tijdens het ge-
bruik is daarom van essentieel belang. 
0) TOEPASSINGSVELD. EN 12277:2007 - Uitrusting voor alpinisme: Kleine maat 
klimgordel (type B) voor kinderen met een gewicht tot 40 kg en een lengte tussen 
de 95 en 140 cm.
1) NOMENCLATUUR (Fig. 3). A) Mobiele sluitgesp; B) Vaste sluitgesp met mag-
netische inzetstukken; C) Schouderbanden; D) Rugsteun; E) Gesp(en) voor het af-
stellen van de beenlussen; F) Beenlussen; G) Zekeringslus; H) Gesp voor het afstel-
len van de schouderbanden; I) Ondersteunende elastieken voor de beenlussen; L) 
Gesp voor het scheiden van de schouderbanden; M) Toelichtende label. 
2) MARKERING. Op het etiket wordt de volgende informatie vermeld (Fig. 3): 1) 
Naam van de fabrikant of van de verantwoordelijke voor het op de markt brengen 
ervan. 2) Model van het product. 3) Maximaal toegestane gewicht van de gebrui-
ker. 4) Toegestaan hoogte-interval van de gebruiker. 5) Nummer van de EN-norm 
ter referentie. 6) CE-markering. 7) 0333 - Nummer van de organisatie die interve-
nieert tijdens de controlefase van de productie. 8) UIAA-logo. 9) Logo dat de ge-
bruiker waarschuwt om de instructies voor gebruik aandachtig te lezen. 10) Land 
van vervaardiging. 11) Pictogram dat het sluiten en vergrendelen van de sluitges-
pen illustreert. 12) Pictogram dat het sluiten en vergrendelen van de afstelgespen 
illustreert. 13) Pictogrammen ter illustratie van de correcte verbindingswijzen. 14) 
Constructiematerialen. 15) Batchnummer (ZZ) en productiejaar (YYYY). 16) Waar-
schuwingssignaal. 17) Correcte invoerrichting van gesp A in gesp B. 
3) CONTROLES.Controleer vóór elk gebruik dat: de riemen en naden geen in-
snijding, slijtage-, schuur- en schroeiplekken of corrosie vertonen; de gespen geen 
tekenen van slijtage, scheuren, corrosie of vervorming vertonen. Tijdens elk ge-
bruik: controleer regelmatig de goede werking van het product en dat de overi-
ge onderdelen van het systeem optimaal zijn verbonden; houd rekening met de ef-
fecten van vocht en vorst, wat kan leiden tot het aantasten van de integriteit van 
de uitrusting. Let op! Het is belangrijk om tijdens het gebruik regelmatig de ges-
pen en/of de afsteluitrustingen te controleren. Let op! De prestatiekenmerken van 
een apparaat kunnen afnemen ten gevolge van veroudering of niet adequate op-
slag van de uitrusting.
4) INSTRUCTIES VOOR HET GEBRUIK. 
4.1 - Gebruik van de sluitgespen. De klimgordel is voorzien van twee gespen 
(A-B) voor het openen en sluiten. Voor het sluiten van de klimgordel, dient de mo-
biele gesp A in de vaste gesp B te worden ingevoerd, zoals afgebeeld (Fig. 4.1-
4.3). De magnetische inzetstukken stabiliseren de gespen tijdens het gebruik. De 
pijl op gesp A toont de correcte invoerrichting. Let op! Controleer of de gesp cor-
rect is ingevoerd (Fig. 4.5) en of er geen waarschuwingssignaal leesbaar is (Fig. 
4.6-4.7). Om de klimgordel te openen, dient de hierboven vermelde reeks omge-
keerd te worden uitgevoerd.
4.2 - Afstelling. Open de klimgordel door op de sluitgesp te handelen. Trek de 
beenlussen aan en vervolgens de schouderbanden. Stel eerst de beenlussen af en 
vervolgens de schouderbanden (Fig. 6.1-6.2), m.b.v. de overeenkomstige afstel-
gespen (Fig. 5), zodanig dat de zekeringslus zich op de correcte hoogte bevindt 
(Fig. 7) en de klimgordel zodanig dat het geheel perfect aansluit op het lichaam, 
zonder dat het te strak zit. Let op! Voor het gebruik dient er op een veilige plek 
een hangtest te worden uitgevoerd, om er zeker van te zijn dat de klimgordel de 
juiste maat heeft, voldoende afgesteld kan worden en comfortabel genoeg zit voor 
het begoogde gebruik.
4.3 - Gebruik. De klimgordel dient uitsluitend m.b.v. de zekeringslus te worden 
verbonden met het systeem. Voor het verbinden van het touw met de gordel, dient 
er gebruik bij voorkeur gemaakt van een achtknoop (Fig. 9.1) of twee karabiners 
met blokkeerringen in drie bewegingen en tegenoverliggende hendel (Fig. 9.2). 
Let op! Gebruik geen andere bevestigingspunten dan de aangegeven punten (Fig. 
10). Let op! Gebruik nooit één enkele karabiner voor het verbinden, omdat dit kan 
leiden tot een onjuiste positionering, waardoor de hendel wordt belast. 
4.4 - Technieken. Het harnas is ontworpen voor zekeringstechnieken, voortbewe-
ging en abseilen, sportklimmen, indoor klimmen (Fig. 12), voor het afleggen van 
een via ferrata, in avonturenparken, enz. Let op! Voor elk gebruik dient er een red-
dingsplan te worden opgesteld dat veilig en efficiënt kan worden uitgevoerd. Let 
op! In het geval van gebruik door kinderen is direct toezicht door een verantwoor-
delijke, competente en getrainde volwassene van essentieel belang.

SLOVENŠČINA

Navodila za uporabo te naprave so sestavljena iz splošnih in posebnih navodil. 
Oba dela morate pred uporabo skrbno prebrati. Pozor! Ta list vsebuje samo po-
sebna navodila. 
POSEBNA NAVODILA EN 12277 - TYPE B. Ta list vsebuje podatke, potrebne za 
pravilno uporabo otroškega plezalnega pasu Jungle. Ta se uvršča v osebno zaš-
čitno opremo (OZO), namenjeno uporabi v sistemih za varovanje pred padci, na 
primer priključkih in vrveh. Pozor! Izdelek lahko uporabljajo samo usposobljene in 
priučene osebe oziroma osebe, ki so pod neposrednim nadzorom usposobljenih in 
priučenih oseb. Pozor! Ta plezalni pas je namenjen varovanju otrok. Ti morajo biti 
med uporabo pod neposrednim nadzorom usposobljene in priučene odgovorne 
odrasle osebe.
0) PODROČJE UPORABE. EN 12277:2007 - Gorniška oprema: pasovi majhne 
velikosti (tip B) za otroke s težo do 40 kg in telesno višino med 95 in 140 cm.
1) NOMENKLATURA (Sl. 3). A) Pomična zaponka; B) Zaponka z magnetnimi 
vložki; C) Naramnice; D) Hrbtišče; E) Zaponka/e za nastavitev nožnih zank; F) 

Nožne zanke; G) Varovalni obroč; H) Zaponka za nastavitev naramnic; I) Elas-
tični trakovi nožnih zank; L) Zaponka za ločevanje naramnic; M) Etiketa z navo-
dili za uporabo. 
2) OZNAKE. Plezalni pas je označen z naslednjimi oznakami (Sl. 3): 1) Ime proi-
zvajalca ali odgovorne osebe za trženje izdelka. 2) Model izdelka. 3) Največja do-
voljena teža uporabnika. 4) Dovoljena telesna višina uporabnika. 5) Številka refe-
renčnega standarda EN. 6) Znak CE; 7) 0333- Številka organa, zadolženega za 
nadzor proizvodnje. 8) Znak UIAA. 9) Znak, ki opozarja uporabnika na obvezno 
branje navodil pred uporabo. 10) Država proizvodnje. 11) Poenostavljen slikov-
ni prikaz zapiranja in pritrjevanja zaponk za zapiranje. 12) Poenostavljen slikov-
ni prikaz uporabe sponk za nastavitve. 13) Poenostavljen slikovni prikaz pravilne-
ga pripenjanja. 14) Proizvodni materiali. 15) Številka serije (ZZ) in leto proizvodnje 
(YYYY). 16) Opozorilni znak. 17) Pravilna smer vstavljanja sponke A v sponko B. 
3) PREVERJANJA. Pred vsako uporabo preverite, da: trakovi in šivi niso razreza-
ni, obrabljeni, odrgnjeni, zažgani ali razjedeni; da na sponkah ni ni znakov obra-
be, razpok, rjavenja ali deformacij. Med vsako uporabo: redno preverjajte pravil-
no delovanje izdelka in učinkovito pritrjevanje in stanje vseh ostalih sestavnih delov 
opasanja; bodite pozorni na posledice vlage in zmrzali, saj lahko povzročijo slab-
šo učinkovitost varovanja. Pozor! Pomembno je, da sponke in zaponke za nasta-
vitev redno preverjate med uporabo. Pozor! Učinkovitost izdelka se lahko zmanjša 
zaradi staranja, obrabe ali neustreznega skladiščenja.
4) NAVODILA ZA UPORABO. 
4.1 - Uporaba zaponk za zapiranje. Plezalni pas je opremljen s parom zaponk 
(A - B), s katerimi ga odpirate in zapirate. Pas zaprete tako, da pomično zapon-
ko A vstavite v fiksno zaponko B, kot je prikazano na sliki (Sl. 4.1÷4-3). Magnetni 
vložki bodo med uporabo dodatno zaščitili zaponki. Puščica, označena na zapon-
ko A, prikazuje pravilno smer vstavljanja v zaponko B. Pozor! Preverite, da je za-
ponka pravilno vstavljena (Sl. 4.5) in da torej ni viden nobeden od opozorilnih 
znakov (Sl. 4.6-4.7). Pas odprete tako, da opravite postopek po nasprotnem vrs-
tnem redu (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Nastavitev. Odprite pas s pomočjo zaponke za zapiranje. Nadenite nož-
ne zanke, nato pa še naramnice. Nastavite najprej nožne zanke, nato še naram-
nice (Sl. 6.1 in 6.2) s pomočjo ustreznih zaponk za nastavitve (Sl. 5)- Pazite, da je 
varovalni obroč nameščen na primerni višini (Sl. 7) in da se pas popolnoma prile-
ga trupu, ne da bi bil zaradi tega pretesen. Pozor! Pred uporabo preizkusite opre-
mo z visenjem na varnem mestu in preverite, da je plezalni pas ustrezne velikosti, 
ga je mogoče dovolj prilagoditi in da je stopnja udobja sprejemljiva za uporabo, 
ki ji je plezalni pas namenjen.
4.3 - Uporaba. Plezalni pas lahko vpnete v sistem varovanja samo s pomočjo va-
rovalnega obroča. Za pripenjanje vrvi na plezalni pas priporočamo, da uporabite 
osmico (Sl. 9.1) ali dve vponki z matico s tremi obrati in z nasprotnim odpiranjem 
(Sl. 9.2). Pozor! Ne uporabljajte drugih mest za pripenjanje od označenih (Sl. 10). 
Pozor! Nikoli ne uporabljajte samo ene vponke za privez, saj bi se lahko zasukala 
v nepravilen položaj in obremenila ročico vponke. 
4.4 - Tehnike. Plezalni pas je primeren za tehnike varovanja, plezanja in varo-
vanja z dvojno vrvjo v alpinizmu, športnem plezanju, plezanju v dvorani (Sl. 12) ter 
za uporabo na zavarovanih gorskih poteh, v pustolovskih parkih itd. Pozor! Pred 
vsako uporabo ocenite, ali se lahko načrt reševanja izvede varno in učinkovito. Po-
zor! V primeru, da pas uporabljajo otroci, morajo biti med uporabo pod neposred-
nim nadzorom usposobljene in priučene odgovorne odrasle osebe.

SLOVENČINA

Návod na použitie tohto zariadenia sa skladá zo všeobecných a osobitných po-
kynov. Pred použitím si musíte obe časti starostlivo prečítať. Upozornenie! Táto bro-
žúrka obsahuje len osobitné pokyny. 
OSOBITNÉ POKYNY EN 12277 - TYPE B. Tieto pokyny obsahujú informácie potreb-
né pre správne použitie postroja pre deti Jungle. Toto zariadenie je osobný ochranný 
prostriedok (OOP) a je určený na použitie ako súčasť systému na zachytenie pádu 
(laná, karabíny, apod.). Pozor! Tento výrobok môžu používať len tie osoby, ktoré sú 
kompetentné a vyškolené pre dané činnosti, alebo pod dohľadom kompetentných 
a vyškolených osôb. Pozor! Tento postroj je vyrobený pre deti, a preto počas jeho 
používania je nutný dozor kompetentnej a vyškolenej dospelej osoby. 
0) ROZSAH POUŽITIA. EN 12277:2007 - Horolezecké vybavenie: postroje malých 
veľkostí (typ B) pre deti s váhou do 40 kg a výškou od 95 do 140 cm.
1) POPIS JEDNOTLIVÝCH ČASTÍ (Obr. 3).A) Pohyblivá pracka; B) Pevná pracka 
s magnetickými vložkami; C) Traky; D) Chrbtová opora; E) Pracka/y pre nastave-
nie v páse; F) Pozdĺžne nosiče; G) Istiace oko; H) Pracka pre nastavenie trakov; I) 
Elastické popruhy pre zadržanie; L) Oddeľovacia pracka pre popruhy; M) Etike-
ta s označením. 
2) OZNAČENIE VÝROBKU. Na etikete sono sú vyznačené nasledujúce informácie 
(Obr. 3): 1) Meno výrobcu alebo osoby zodpovednej za uvedenie na trh. 2) Model 
výrobku. 3) Maximálna povolená hmotnosť používateľa 4) Povolený výškový inter-
val používateľa 5) Číslo referenčnej normy EN. 6) Značka CE. 7) 0333 - Identifikač-
né číslo úradu, ktorý vykonáva kontrolu výrobku počas výroby. 8) Krajina výroby. 9) 
Symbol, ktorý upozorňuje používateľa, aby si pred použitím prečítal návod. 10) Kra-
jina výrobcu 11) Piktogram ukazujúci ako sa pracky a regulačné prvky zatvárajú a 
zaisťujú 12) Piktogram ukazujúci správne spôsoby používania regulačných praciek. 
13) Piktogram ukazujúci správne spôsoby naviazania. 14) Konštrukčný materiál. 15) 
Číslo šarže (ZZ) a rok výroby (YYYY). 16) Označenie nebezpečenstva. 17) Správ-
ny smer vloženia pracky A do pracky B. 
3) KONTROLY. Pred každým použitím skontrolujte: stav popruhov v miestach pripo-
jovacích bodov a bezpečnostných švov. Zamerajte sa na rezy v popruhu, opotrebo-
vanie a poškodenia vzniknuté používaním, vysokou teplotou či kontaktom s chemi-
káliami, apod. Zvláštnu pozornosť venujte pretrhnutým nitiam. Nastavovacie pracky 
nesmú vykazovať viditeľné známky opotrebovania alebo korózie, praskliny či defor-
mácie. Pri každom použití: je dôležité stav výrobku pravidelne kontrolovať. Vždy sa 
presvedčte, či sú jednotlivé prvky systému správne spojené a či sú vzájomne v správ-
nej polohe; dávajte pozor na pôsobenie vlhkosti a ľadu, pretože by mohli poškodiť 
výrobok. Pozor! V priebehu používania je dôležité kontrolovať pravidelne správnu 
funkčnosť praciek a regulačných prvkov. Pozor! Funkčné vlastnosti zariadenia môžu 
byť znížené z dôvodu zostarnutia alebo nesprávneho skladovania.
4) NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE. 
4.1 - Používanie zatváracích praciek. Popruh je vybavený dvomi prackami (A-B), 
ktoré sa dajú otvoriť a zatvoriť. Pri zatvorení popruhu pohyblivú pracku A vložte do 
pevnej pracky B, ako je znázornené na obrázku (Obr. 4.1÷4.3). Magnetické vlož-
ky udržia pracky stabilné počas používania. Šípka vyznačená na pracke A ukazuje 
správny smer vloženia. Pozor! Skontrolujte, či je pracka správne vložená (Obr. 4.5) 
a nie je viditeľná žiadne známka nebezpečenstva (Obr. 4.6-4.7) Pre otvorenie po-
pruhu postupujte opačne (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Natavenie. Otvorte popruh zatlačením na uzatváraciu pracku. Vložte pozdĺžne 
nosiče a následne traky. Najprv nastavte pozdĺžne nosiče a potom traky (Obr. 6.1-
6.2), pomocou zodpovedajúcich praciek pre nastavenie (Obr. 5) tak, že istiace oko 
bude v polohe správnej výšky (Obr. 7) a popruh dobre padne a nie je príliš natiah-
nutý. Pozor! Pred použitím sa na bezpečnom mieste zaveste v postroji s vaším vyba-
vením, vyskúšajte si, či je veľkosť postroja zodpovedajúca, preverte si, či vám postroj 
dobre padne a poskytuje dostatočné pohodlie pre požadovaný spôsob použitia a 
že je optimálne nastavený.
4.3 - Používanie. Postroj smie byť pripojený k systému len pomocou istiaceho oka. 
Pre naviazanie lana na postroj použite hlavne osmičkový uzol (Obr. 9.1) alebo dva 
konektory s poistnou maticou na tri pohyby a protiľahlú bezpečnostnú záchytku (Obr. 
9.2). Pozor! Nepoužívajte iné ako uvedené pripojovacie body (Obr. 10). Pozor! 
Nepoužívajte nikdy na pripútanie len jednu karabínu, mohlo by dôjsť k jej nespráv-
nemu umiestneniu a zaťaženiu bezpečnostnej záchytky.
4.4 - Techniky. Postroj je vhodný pre alpinizmus, zlaňovanie, lezenie po zaistených 
cestách (Obr. 12), ferratách, pre dobrodružné parky apod. Pozor! Pred použitím je 
potrebné sa uistiť, že bol pripravený bezpečný a účinný záchranný plán pre prípad 
ťažkostí. Pozor! Ak zariadenie používajú deti, je nevyhnutný dozor dospelej, kom-
petentnej a vyškolenej osoby.

TÜRKÇE
 

Bu cihazın kullanma kılavuzu genel ve spesifik talimatlar içermekte olup kullanım 
öncesinde her ikisinin de dikkatli bir şekilde okunması gerekmektedir. Dikkat! Bu 
broşür, yalnızca belirli talimatları içermektedir. 
SPESİFİK TALİMATLAR EN 12277 - B TİPİ. Bu belge Jungle çocuk koşumunun doğru 
kullanımı için gerekli bilgileri içermektedir. Bağlantı parçaları ve ipler gibi düşmeye 
karşı koruma sistemlerine entegre edilmek üzere tasarlanmış kişisel bir koruma dona-
nımıdır (KKD). Dikkat! Bu ürünün kullanımı, yetkili ve sorumlu kişiler veya yetkili ve 
sorumlu kişilerin doğrudan gözetimi altındaki kişiler ile sınırlıdır. Dikkat! Bu koşum 
çocuklar tarafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmış olup kullanım sırasında uzman ve 
eğitimli, sorumlu bir yetişkinin doğrudan denetimini gerektirmektedir.
0) UYGULAMA ALANI. EN 12277:2007 - Dağcılık ekipmanları: en az 40 kg olan 
ve boyu 95 ve 140 cm arasındaki çocuklar için (B tipi) küçük boy koşumlar.
1) KULLANILAN TERİMLER (Şek. 3). A) Hareketli kapatma tokası; B) Manyetik uçları 
olan sabit kilitleme tokası; C) Askılar; D) Sırtlık; E) Bacak ayarlama tokası/tokaları; F) 
Bacaklıklar; G) Emniyet halkası; H) Askı ayarlama tokası; I) Elastik bacak destekleyi-
cileri; L) Askıları ayırma tokası; M) Resimli açıklayıcı etiket. 
2) MARKALAMA. Etiket üzerinde aşağıdaki bilgiler yer almaktadır (Şek. 3): 
1) Üretici veya piyasaya arzından sorumlu kişinin adı. 2) Ürünün modeli. 3) İzin ve-
rilen maksimum kullanıcı ağırlığı. 4) İzin verilen kullanıcı yükseklik aralığı. 5) EN re-
ferans standart numarası. 6) CE Markalaması 7) 0333 - Üretim kontrolü aşaması es-
nasındaki onaylı kuruluş sayısı. 8) UIAA logosu. 9) Kullanmadan önce talimatların 
dikkatlice okunması konusunda kullanıcıyı uyaran logo. 10) Üretildiği ülke. 11) Ka-
patma tokalarının kapatılarak nasıl yerleştirileceğini gösteren resimli diyagram. 12) 
Ayar tokalarının nasıl kullanılacağını gösteren resimli diyagram. 13) Doğru bağlan-
ma yöntemlerini gösteren resimli diyagram. 14) Üretim malzemeleri. 15) Parti nu-
marası (ZZ) ve üretim yılı (YYYY). 16) Tehlike işareti. A tokasının B tokası içine doğ-
ru yerleştirme yönü.
3) KONTROLLER. Her kullanımdan öncesinde: dokuma ve dikiş yerlerinde kesik, 
aşınma sıyrık, yanık veya paslanma noktalarını; tokalarda aşınma, çatlak, korozyon 
veya deformasyon belirtileri için olup olmadığına bakın. Her kullanım sırasında: ürü-
nün düzgün bir şekilde işlev yapıp yapmadığını ve sistemin diğer bileşenlerine en iyi 
bir biçimde bağlanıp bağlanmadığını düzenli olarak kontrol edin, bu cihazın contası 
zarar görüp görmediğini, nem ve don etkilerine dikkat edin. Dikkat! Kullanım sırasın-
da ayarlama tokaları ve/veya cihazlarının düzenli olarak kontrol edilmesi önem arz 
etmektedir. Dikkat! Bir cihazın performans özellikleri nedeni eskime ya da uygun ol-
mayan saklama nedeniyle düşebilir.
4) KULLANMA TALİMATLARI. 
4.1 - Kapatma tokalarının kullanımı. Koşum, kendisinin açılma ve kapanmasına 
olanak sağlayan bir çift toka (A-B) ile birlikte tedarik edilir. Şekilde gösterildiği gi-
bi, koşumu kapatmak için hareketli A tokasının B sabit tokası içine takılacaktır (Şek. 
4.1÷4-3). Manyetik uçlar kullanım sırasında durağan tokaları koruyacaktır. A tokası 
üzerinde işaretli olan ok doğru takma yönünü göstermektedir. Dikkat! Tokanın doğ-
ru bir şekilde takılı olup olmadığını (Şek. böylece okunabilir tehlike belirtisi olup ol-
madığını kontrol edin. 4.6-4.7). Koşumu açmak için bu sıralamayı tersten yapın 
(4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Ayarlama. Kapatma tokasını kullanarak koşumu açın. Bacak kısımlarını ve ar-
dından askıları giyin. Önce bacak kısımlarını ve daha sonra askıları (Şek. 6.1-6.2), 
kendi ayarlama tokasını kullanarak ayarlayın (Şek. 5) emniyet halkasını doğru yük-
seklikte konumlandırdığınızdan emin olun (Şek. 7) çok sıkı olmadan vücuda kusur-
suz bir şekilde otursun. Dikkat! Kullanmadan önce koşumun doğru ölçüde olması-
nı, yeterince ayarlanabilme olanağı vermesini, amaçlanan kullanıma uygun rahat 
bir seviyede bulunmasını sağlamak için güvenli bir yerde bir süspansiyon testi ya-
pılması gerekmektedir.
4.3 - Kullanım. Koşumun sadece emniyet halkası aracılığıyla sisteme bağlanması ge-
rekmektedir. Koşuma ipi bağlamak için tercihen 8 rakamı şeklindeki bir düğüm (Şek. 
9.1) ya da üç hareketli kilitleme halkası ve kontra kolu olan iki halka bağlantı parça-
sı kullanın (Şek. 9.2). Dikkat! Belirtilenlerin dışındaki bağlantı noktalarını kullanmayın 
(Şekil. 10). Dikkat! Yanlış bir şekilde konumlandırma ve kola yüklenilmesi olasılığı ne-
deniyle bağlanmak için tek bir bağlantı parçasını asla kullanmayın. 
4.4 - Teknikler. Bu kuşam, dağcılıkta emniyet askısı, ilerleme ve çift halat teknik-
leri, sportif kaya tırmanışı, iç mekân kaya tırmanışı (Şek. 12) ile çelik halatlı yollar, 
macera parkları, vb.’de ilerlemek için tasarlanmıştır. Dikkat! Her kullanımdan önce 
güvenli ve etkili bir kurtarma planının nasıl yapılabileceğini değerlendirin. Dikkat! 
Çocuklar tarafından kullanıldığında, uzman ve eğitimli, sorumlu bir yetişkinin doğ-
rudan denetimi esastır.

ROMÂNĂ

Instrucţiunile de utilizare ale acestui dispozitiv sunt constituite din instrucţiuni generale 
şi instrucţiuni specifice şi ambele trebuie citite cu atenţie înainte de utilizare. Atenţie! 
Această broşură constituie doar instrucţiunile specifice. 
INSTRUCŢIUNI SPECIFICE EN 12277 - TIP B. Această broşură conţine informaţiile 
necesare pentru utilizarea corectă a hamului pentru copii, Jungle. Acesta este un 
dispozitiv de protecţie individuală (DPI) destinat integrării în sisteme de protecţie 
contra căderii, spre exemplu conectoare şi corzi. Atenţie! Utilizarea acestui produs 
le este rezervată persoanelor competente şi instruite sau persoanelor aflate sub su-
pravegherea directă a persoanelor competente şi instruite. Atenţie! Acest ham este 
proiectat pentru utilizarea de către copii şi prin urmare, este indispensabilă utilizarea 
sub supravegherea directă a unui adult responsabil, competent şi instruit.
0) CÂMP DE APLICAŢIE. EN 12277:2007 - Echipament pentru alpinism: hamuri de 
mici dimensiuni (tip B) pentru copii cu o greutate sub 40 kg şi o înălţime cuprinsă 
între 95 şi 140 cm.
1) NOMENCLATURĂ (Fig. 3). A) Cataramă cu închidere mobilă; B) Cataramă 
cu închidere fixă, cu inserţii cu magnet; C) Bretele; D) Spătar; E) Cataramă/e cu 
reglare pentru picioare; F) Bucle pentru picioare; G) Inel de asigurare; H) Cataramă 
de reglare bretele; I) Elastic de susţinere picioare; L) Cataramă de separare bretele; 
M) Etichetă de ilustrare. 
2) MARCAJ. Pe etichetă sunt prezente următoarele indicaţii (Fig. 3): 
1) Numele producătorului sau al responsabilului cu desfacerea pe piaţă. 2) Mode-
lul produsului. 3) Greutatea maximă admisă a utilizatorului. 4) Intervalul de înălţime 
permisă a utilizatorului 5) Numărul standardului EN de referinţă. 6) Marcajul CE; 
7) 0333 - Numărul autorităţii care operează faza de control al producţiei. 8) Logo-
ul UIAA. 9) Logo care anunţă utilizatorul să citească atent instrucţiunile înainte de uti-
lizare. 10) Ţara de producţie. 11) Pictogramă care ilustrează închiderea şi fixarea 
cataramelor de închidere. 12) Pictogramă care ilustrează utilizarea cataramelor de 
reglare. 13) Pictogramă care ilustrează modurile corecte de conectare. 14) Materi-
alele de fabricaţie. 15) Numărul de lot (ZZ) şi anul de producţie (AAAA). 16) Indi-
cator de pericol. 17) Direcţie corectă de introducere a cataramei A în catarama B.
3) CONTROALE. Înainte de orice utilizare, verificaţi: ca cordoanele şi cusăturile să 
nu prezinte tăieturi, puncte de uzură, abraziuni, arsuri sau coroziuni; cataramele, să 
nu prezinte semne de uzură, fisuri, coroziune sau deformări. În timpul fiecărei utili-
zări: verificaţi regulat buna funcţionare a produsului şi conectarea optimă şi dispune-
rea celorlalte componente ale sistemului; acordaţi atenţie efectelor umidităţii şi frigu-
lui, deoarece ar putea compromite etanşarea dispozitivului. Atenţie! Este importantă 
controlarea regulată a cataramelor şi / sau a dispozitivelor de reglare în timpul uti-
lizării. Atenţie! Performanţele unui dispozitiv pot scădea din cauza învechirii sau a 
depozitării inadecvate.
4) INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE. 
4.1 - Utilizarea cataramelor de închidere. Hamul este prevăzut cu o pereche de ca-
tarame (A-B) care permit deschiderea şi închiderea acestuia. Pentru închiderea hamu-
lui, catarama mobilă A va fi introdusă în catarama fixă B, conform (Fig. 4.1÷4-3). 
Inserţiile de magnet vor menţine stabilitatea cataramelor în timpul utilizării. Săgea-
ta marcată pe catarama A indică direcţia corectă de introducere. Atenţie! Verificaţi 
dacă catarama este introdusă corect (Fig. 4.5) şi, prin urmare, să nu fie lizibil ni-
ciun semnal de pericol (Fig. 4.6-4.7). Pentru a deschide hamul, efectuaţi operaţiu-
nile în sens invers (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Reglare. Deschideţi hamul acţionând asupra cataramei de închidere. Puneţi-vă 
buclele pentru picioare şi apoi bretelele. Reglaţi mai întâi buclele pentru picioare şi 
apoi bretelele (Fig. 6.1-6.2), prin intermediul cataramelor de reglare aferente (Fig. 
5), astfel încât inelul de asigurare să fie la înălţimea corectă (Fig. 7) şi hamul să ad-

ere perfect pe corp, fără a fi prea strâns. Atenţie! Înainte de utilizare, trebuie făcută 
o probă de suspendare într-un loc sigur, pentru a vă asigura că hamul are mărimea 
potrivită, pentru a putea efectua reglarea suficientă şi pentru a asigura un nivel de 
comoditate suficient pentru utilizarea prevăzută.
4.3 - Utilizare. Hamul trebuie conectat la sistem doar prin intermediul inelului de asi-
gurare. Pentru a lega coarda la ham, utilizaţi de preferinţă un nod în 8 (Fig. 9.1) sau 
două conectoare cu inel de blocare în trei mişcări şi maneta opusă (Fig. 9.2). Aten-
ţie! Nu utilizaţi puncte de prindere diferite de cele indicate (Fig. 10). Atenţie! Nu uti-
lizaţi niciodată un singur conector pentru a vă lega, deoarece acesta poate fi pozi-
ţionat în mod greşit şi încărcat pe manetă. 
4.4 - Tehnici. Hamul este proiectat pentru tehnicile de asigurare, progresie şi coardă 
dublă în alpinism, escaladă sportivă, escaladă indoor (Fig. 12) şi pentru progresia 
de-a lungul căilor ferate, parcuri de aventură etc. Atenţie! Înainte de orice utilizare, 
evaluaţi modalitatea sigură şi eficientă de executare a unui plan de salvare. Atenţie! 
În cazul utilizării de către copii, este indispensabilă supravegherea directă a unui 
adult responsabil, competent şi instruit.
 

MAGYAR

Az eszközre vonatkozó használati útmutató általános és speciális részből áll, melye-
ket a használatbavétel előtt figyelmesen el kell olvasni. Figyelem! Ez a rész kizárólag 
a speciális útmutatót tartalmazza. 
SPECIÁLIS ÚTMUTATÓ EN 12277 - B TÍPUS. A jelen útmutató a Jungle típusú 
gyermek testheveder helyes használatához szükséges információkat tartalmazza. Ez 
olyan egyéni védőfelszerelés, melynek célja, hogy leesést megelőző rendszerekbe 
építsék be, mint például csatlakozók és kötelek. Figyelem! A terméket kizárólag 
hozzáértő, képzett személyek használhatják, illetve a termék csak hozzáértő, képzett 
személyek közvetlen felügyeletével használható. Figyelem! A terméket arra tervezték, 
hogy azt gyermekek használják, ezért a használat során elengedhetetlen egy felelős, 
hozzáértő és képzett felnőtt közvetlen felügyelete.
0) ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET. EN 12277:2007 - Hegymászó felszerelés: kisméretű 
testheveder (B típus) gyermekek részére 40 kg testsúlyig, 95 és 140 cm közötti 
testmagassághoz.
1) NÓMENKLATÚRA (3. ábra). A) Mobil rögzítő csatok; B) Fix rögzítő csatok mág-
neses betétekkel; C) Vállpánt; D) Háttámla; E) Csípőcsat/comb állító csat; F) Comb-
rögzítő; G) Biztosító gyűrű; H) Vállpánt állító csat; I) Rugalmas combtámasztók; L) 
Vállpánt elválasztó csat; M) Tájékoztató. 
2) JELÖLÉS. A címkén az alábbi adatokat kell feltüntetni: (3. ábra): 
1) Gyártó vagy a forgalomba hozatalért felelős személy 2) Termék típusa 3) Felhasz-
náló megengedett maximális súlya 4) Felhasználó megengedett magasságtartomá-
nya 5) Vonatkozó EN szabvány száma 6) CE jelölés; 7) 0333 - A gyártás során el-
lenőrzést végző szervezet száma 8) UIAA embléma 9) A felhasználót a használati 
útmutató használat előtti elolvasására figyelmeztető embléma 10) Gyártási hely 11) 
A rögzítő csatok bezárását és rögzítését bemutató piktogram 12) A beállító csatok 
használatát bemutató piktogram 13) A bekötés helyes módját bemutató piktogram. 
14) Alapanyagok 15) Tételszám (ZZ) és gyártási év (ÉÉÉÉ) 16) Vészjelzés 17) Az 
„A” csat „B” csatba való behelyezésének helyes iránya.
3) ELLENŐRZÉSEK. Minden egyes használat előtt ellenőrizni kell, hogy a szíjakon 
és varrásokon ne legyen vágás, kopás, horzsolás, égés vagy korrózió, a csatokon 
ne legyen kopott rész, repedés, rozsdásodás vagy deformáció. Minden használat 
során: rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell a termék megfelelő működését, a rendszer többi 
alkotórészének optimális csatlakozását és állapotát; figyelemmel kell kísérni a ned-
vesség és fagy hatásait, mivel befolyásolhatják a berendezés teherbírását. Figyelem! 
Fontos, hogy rendszeresen ellenőrizzük a használat során a csatokat és/vagy esz-
közöket. Figyelem! Az eszköz teljesítményadatai alacsonyabbak lehetnek öregedés 
vagy helytelen tárolás miatt.
4) HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS. 
4.1 - A rögzítő csatok használata A testhevederen egy pár rögzítő csat található (A-
B) melyek segítségével zárható és nyitható. A testheveder bezárásához az „A” mobil 
csatot bele kell dugni a fix „B” csatba, az ábrának megfelelően (4.1- 4.3 ábrák). A 
mágnesbetétek stabilan tartják a csatokat használatkor. Az „A” jelöléssel ellátott csa-
ton található nyíl jelzi a becsatolás helyes irányát. Figyelem! Ellenőrizni kell, hogy a 
csatot megfelelően illesztettük-e be (4.5 ábra), és nem találunk-e veszélyre utaló jele-
ket (4.6-4.7 ábrák). A testheveder kinyitásához végezzük el a fentieket fordított sor-
rendben (4.3-4.1).
4.2 - Beállítás. A rögzítő csatnál nyissuk ki a testhevedert. Vegyük fel a combrögzítő-
ket, majd a vállpántot. Először a combrögzítőket állítsuk be, majd ezután a vállpán-
tokat (6.1-6.2 ábrák), a megfelelő rögzítő csatokkal (5. ábra), oly módon, hogy a 
biztosító gyűrű a megfelelő magasságba kerüljön (7. ábra) és a testheveder tökélete-
sen illeszkedjen a testre, ne legyen túl szoros. Figyelem! Használat előtt biztonságos 
helyen függesztéses próbát kell végezni, ezzel meggyőződve arról, hogy a testheve-
der mérete megfelelő legyen, elegendő beállítási lehetőséggel rendelkezzen és a fel-
használás céljához megfelelő szintű kényelmet biztosítson.
4.3 - Használat. A heveder kizárólag a biztonsági gyűrűvel rögzíthető a rendszer-
hez. A kötél hevederhez rögzítéséhez lehetőleg 8-as csomót (9.1 ábra), vagy kettő, 
rögzítő karikával ellátott, háromirányú csatlakozót és szembehelyezett kart (9.2 ábra) 
kell használni. Figyelem! Tilos a megadottól eltérő rögzítési pontokat használni (10. 
ábra). Figyelem! Soha ne használjon csak egy csatlakozót a bekötéshez, mert elő-
fordulhat, hogy rosszul helyezkedik el és beakad az állítókarba. 
4.4 - Technikák. A testheveder használható biztosítási technikákhoz, előrehaladás-
hoz és dupla kötélhez hegymászásnál, sziklamászáshoz, falmászáshoz (12. ábra), 
túrákhoz, kalandparkokban, stb. Figyelem! Minden használat előtt át kell gondol-
ni, hogy van-e biztonságosan és hatékonyan elvégezhető mentési terv. Figyelem! 
A terméket gyermek csak felelős, hozzáértő és képzett felnőtt közvetlen felügyele-
te mellett használhatja.

ČEŠTINA

Instrukce k použití tohoto zařízení jsou tvořeny všeobecným návodem a technickým 
popisem a obě tyto části je nutno před použitím pozorně přečíst. Pozor! Tento 
dokument tvoří pouze technickou část návodu. 
TECHNICKÉ INSTRUKCE EN 12277 - TYP B. Tato poznámka obsahuje informace 
důležité pro správné používání dětského sedacího úvazku Jungle. Jedná se o osobní 
ochranný prostředek (DPI) určený pro použití v systémech pro ochranu proti pádu, 
například společně s karabinami a lanem. Pozor! Použití tohoto výrobku je vyhraze-
no pouze kompetentním proškoleným osobám či osobám pod přímým dohledem 
kompetentních proškolených osob. Pozor! Tento sedací úvazek je navržen pro děti 
a je tedy bezpodmínečně nutné zajistit při jeho používání přímý dohled dospělé 
kompetentní a proškolené osoby.
0) ÚČEL POUŽITÍ. EN 12277:2007 - horolezecké vybavení: Celotělový sedací 
úvazek o menší velikosti (typ B) pro děti o hmotnosti menší než 40 kg a s výškou 
mezi 95 a 140 cm.
1) NÁZVOSLOVÍ (Obr. 3). A) Pohyblivá zavírací spona; B) Pevná zavírací spona se 
zmagnetizovanými vložkami; C) Ramenní popruhy; D) Zádový díl; E) Spona/y pro 
utažení nohaviček; F) Nohavičky; G) Bezpečnostní kroužek; H) Spona pro utažení 
ramenních popruhů; I) Gumičky pro uchycení nohaviček; L) Spona pro oddělení 
ramenních popruhů; M) Ilustrativní štítek. 
2) OZNAČENÍ. Na štítku jsou uvedeny následující údaje (Obr. 3): 1) Jméno výrob-
ce, nebo distributora do obchodní sítě. 2) Model výrobku. 3) Maximální povolená 
hmotnost uživatele. 4) Povolené výškové rozmezí uživatele. 5) Číslo platné normy 
EN. 6) Označení CE; 7) 0333 - Číslo orgánu, který provádí kontrolu během výroby. 
8) Logo UIAA. 9) Logo, které upozorňuje uživatele, aby si důsledně přečetl instruk-
ce před použitím. 10) Země výroby. 11) Piktogram, který znázorňuje správný způ-
sob zavření a upevnění stahovací spony. 12) Piktogram, který znázorňuje správný 
způsob použití utahovacích spon. 13) Piktogram, který znázorňuje správné způsoby 
navazování. 14) Výrobní materiály. 15) Číslo šarže (ZZ) a rok výroby (YYYY). 16) 
Značka nebezpečí. 17) Správný směr vložení spony A do spony B.
3) KONTROLY. Před každým použitím je nutno zkontrolovat: zda nejsou popruhy a 
švy pořezané, odřené, opotřebované, spálené či orezlé; zda spony nevykazují sto-
py po opotřebování či po rzi, praskliny nebo deformace. Během každého použití: 
zkontrolujte správnou funkčnost výrobku a optimální propojení a nastavení ostatních 
prvků ochranného systému; věnujte pozornost působení vlhkosti a mrazu, protože by 

mohlo ohrozit pevnost zařízení. Pozor! Je důležité pravidelně kontrolovat spony a/
nebo utahovací prvky během používání. Pozor! Funkční vlastnosti zařízení se mohou 
zhoršovat z důvodu stárnutí výrobku či jeho nevhodného skladování.
4) INSTRUKCE K POUŽITÍ. 
4.1 - Používání zavíracích spon. Sedací úvazek je vybaven párem spon (A-B), kte-
ré umožňují jeho rozepnutí a zapnutí. Pro zapnutí sedacího úvazku je nutno zasunout 
pohyblivou sponu A do pevné spony B, jak je znázorněno (Obr. 4.1÷4-3). Zmag-
netizované vložky zajistí stabilní pozici obou spon během používání. Šipka vyobra-
zená na sponě A ukazuje správný směr zasunutí. Pozor! Zkontrolujte, zda byla spo-
na správně zasunuta (Obr. 4.5) a zda není vidět žádná známka nebezpečí (Obr. 
4.6-4.7). Rozepnutí sedacího úvazku proveďte obráceným postupem (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Nastavení. Otevřete sedací úvazek pomocí rozepnutí zavírací spony. Nasaď-
te si nohavičky a následně i ramenní popruhy. Utáhněte nejprve nohavičky a tepr-
ve poté ramenní popruhy (Obr. 6.1-6.2), a to pomocí příslušných utahovacích spon 
(Obr. 5). Věnujte pozornost tomu, aby byl bezpečnostní kroužek ve správné výšce 
(Obr. 7) a aby sedací úvazek přilehl perfektně k tělu, aniž by byl příliš těsný. Pozor! 
Před použitím je nutno zkontrolovat zavěšení na bezpečném místě a ujistit se, že byl 
zvolen sedací úvazek o správné velikosti, že jej lze dostatečně utáhnout a že posky-
tuje přijatelný pocit pohodlí pro způsob použití, ke kterému je určen.
4.3 - Použití. Sedací úvazek musí být spojován s ostatními systémy pouze přes bez-
pečnostní kroužek. Pro navázání lana je doporučeno použít osmičkový uzel (Obr. 
9.1), nebo dvě karabiny s bezpečnostní pojistkou Triple lock a opačnou pákou 
(Obr. 9.2). Pozor! Nepoužívejte jiné navazovací body, než jsou ty zde znázorně-
né (Obr. 10). Pozor! Nepoužívejte nikdy pouze jednu jedinou karabinu pro navá-
zání na lano, jelikož by se mohla posunout do špatné polohy a tím by došlo k na-
máhání přímo na páce. 
4.4 - Techniky. Sedací úvazek je navržen pro techniky jištění, postupu a pro slaňo-
vání na dvojitém laně při horolezectví, sportovním lezení, lezení na umělých stěnách 
(Obr. 12) a pro postupové jištění na zajištěných cestách, v lanových centrech atd. 
Pozor! Před každým použitím mějte promyšlený účinný a bezpečný záchranný plán. 
Pozor! V případě použití zařízení dětmi je bezpodmínečně nutný přímý dohled do-
spělé kompetentní a proškolené osoby.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Οι οδηγίες για τη χρήση της συσκευής αυτής αποτελούνται από ένα γενικό και ένα 
ειδικό μέρος, πρέπει να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά και τα δύο πριν από τη χρήση. Προ-
σοχή! Αυτό το φυλλάδιο περιέχει μόνο τις ειδικές οδηγίες. 
ΕΙΔΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ EN 12277 - ΤΥΠΟΣ Β. Το σημείωμα αυτό περιέχει τις απαραί-
τητες πληροφορίες για τη σωστή χρήση της εξάρτυσης για παιδιά Jungle. Πρόκειται 
για ένα μέσο ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) που έχει σχεδιαστεί για να ενσωματώνε-
ται σε συστήματα προστασίας κατά των πτώσεων, για παράδειγμα, καραμπίνερ και 
σχοινιά. Προσοχή! Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο από έμπειρα και 
εκπαιδευμένα άτομα ή υπό την άμεση εποπτεία έμπειρων και εκπαιδευμένων ατόμων. 
Προσοχή! Αυτή η εξάρτυση έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από παιδιά και ως εκ τούτου, 
είναι απαραίτητη κατά τη χρήση, η άμεση επίβλεψη ενός υπεύθυνου ενήλικα, έμπειρου 
και εκπαιδευμένου.
0) ΠΕΔΙΟ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ. EN 12277:2007 - Εξοπλισμός ορειβασίας: εξαρτύσεις 
μικρού μεγέθους (τύπου Β) για παιδιά με βάρος μικρότερο από 40 κιλά και ύψος 
μεταξύ 95 και 140 cm.
1) ΟΡΟΛΟΓΙΑ (Εικ. 3). Α) Κινητή πόρπη κλεισίματος• Β) Σταθερή πόρπη κλεισίματος 
με μαγνητικά ένθετα• C) Τιράντες• D) Πλάτη E) Πόρπη/ες ρύθμισης για ιμάντες 
μηρών• F) Ιμάντες μηρών• G) Δακτύλιος ασφάλισης• H) Πόρπη προσαρμογής για 
τιράντες• I) Λάστιχα στήριξης για ιμάντες μηρών• L) Πόρπη διαχωρισμού για τιρά-
ντες• M) Ετικέτα περιγραφής. 
2) ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ. Η ετικέτα περιλαμβάνει τις ακόλουθες ενδείξεις (Εικ. 3): 
1) Όνομα του κατασκευαστή ή του υπεύθυνου για τη διάθεση στην αγορά. 2) Κωδι-
κός Προϊόντος. 3) Μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο βάρος του χρήστη. 4) Εύρος επιτρεπόμενου 
ύψους του χρήστη. 5) Αριθμός προτύπου αναφοράς EN. 6) Σήμανση ΕΚ• 7) 0333 
- Αριθμός του οργανισμού που συμμετέχει στη φάση ελέγχου της παραγωγής. 8) Λο-
γότυπο UIAA. 9) Λογότυπο που προειδοποιεί τον χρήστη να διαβάσει προσεκτικά τις 
οδηγίες πριν από τη χρήση. 10) Χώρα κατασκευής. 11) Εικονόγραμμα που υποδει-
κνύει πώς να κλείσετε και να στερεώστε τις πόρπες ασφάλισης. 12) Εικονόγραμμα 
που υποδεικνύει πώς μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τις πόρπες ρύθμισης. 13) Εικονό-
γραμμα που υποδεικνύει τους σωστούς τρόπους δεσίματος. 14) Υλικά κατασκευής. 
15) Αριθμός παρτίδας (ZZ) και έτος κατασκευής (ΕΕΕΕ). 16) Ένδειξη κινδύνου. 17) 
Σωστή κατεύθυνση εισαγωγής της πόρπης Α στην πόρπη Β.
3) ΕΛΕΓΧΟΙ. Πριν από κάθε χρήση επαληθεύετε ότι: οι ιμάντες και οι ραφές δεν 
παρουσιάζουν κοψίματα, σημεία φθοράς, γδαρσίματα, καψίματα ή διάβρωση• οι 
πόρπες δεν παρουσιάζουν ενδείξεις φθοράς, ρωγμές, διάβρωση ή παραμόρφωση. 
Κατά τη διάρκεια κάθε χρήσης: επαληθεύετε τακτικά την καλή λειτουργία του προϊό-
ντος και τη βέλτιστη σύνδεση και διάταξη των άλλων εξαρτημάτων του συστήματος• 
προσέχετε τις επιπτώσεις της υγρασία και του παγετού καθώς μπορούν να υποβαθ-
μίσουν την αντοχή της διάταξης. Προσοχή! Είναι σημαντικό να ελέγχετε τακτικά τις 
πόρπες ή/και τις διατάξεις ρύθμισης κατά τη χρήση. Προσοχή! Τα χαρακτηριστικά 
απόδοσης της διάταξης ενδέχεται να υποβαθμιστούν λόγω παλαιότητας ή ακατάλλη-
λης αποθήκευσης.
4) ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ. 
4.1 - Χρήση των πορπών ασφάλισης. Η εξάρτυση εφοδιάζεται με ένα ζεύγος από 
πόρπες (ΑΒ) που επιτρέπουν το άνοιγμα και το κλείσιμο της. Για να κλείσετε την εξάρ-
τυση η κινητή πόρπη Α θα πρέπει να μπει μέσα στην σταθερή πόρπη B, όπως υποδει-
κνύεται (Εικ. 4.1÷4-3). Τα μαγνητικά ένθετα διατηρούν σταθερές τις πόρπες κατά τη 
χρήση. Το βέλος σήμανσης στην πόρπη Α υποδεικνύει τη σωστή κατεύθυνση εισαγω-
γής. Προσοχή! Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η πόρπη έχει τοποθετηθεί σωστά (Εικ. 4.5), και ότι δεν 
φαίνεται επομένως καμία ένδειξη κινδύνου (Εικ. 4.6-4.7). Για να ανοίξετε την εξάρτυ-
ση εκτελέστε αντίθετα τη διαδικασία (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Προσαρμογή. Ανοίξτε την εξάρτυση από την πόρπη ασφάλισης. Φορέστε τους 
μηριαίους ιμάντες και στη συνέχεια τις τιράντες. Ρυθμίστε πρώτα τους μηριαίους ιμά-
ντες και στη συνέχεια τις τιράντες (Εικ. 6.1-6.2), με τις αντίστοιχες πόρπες ρύθμι-
σης (Εικ. 5), φροντίζοντας ο δακτύλιος ασφάλισης να έρθει στο σωστό ύψος (Εικ. 
7) και η εξάρτυση να εφαρμόζει τέλεια στο σώμα, χωρίς να είναι πάρα πολύ σφι-
χτή. Προσοχή! Πριν από τη χρήση, είναι απαραίτητο να κάνετε μια δοκιμή αιώρη-
σης σε ασφαλές μέρος, για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι η εξάρτυση είναι του σωστού μεγέ-
θους, έχει επαρκή περιθώρια ρύθμισης και αποδεκτό επίπεδο άνεσης για τη χρήση 
για την οποία προορίζεται.
4.3 - Χρήση. Η εξάρτυση πρέπει να συνδεθεί με το σύστημα μόνο με τον δακτύλιο 
ασφάλισης. Για να δέσετε το σκοινί στην εξάρτυση είναι προτιμότερο να χρησιμοποι-
ήσετε έναν κόμπο οχτάρι (Εικ 9.1) ή δύο καραμπίνερ με βιδωτό δακτύλιο ασφάλισης 
τριών κινήσεων και αντίθετο μοχλό (Εικ. 9.2). Προσοχή! Μην χρησιμοποιείτε άλλα 
σημεία προσάρτησης, εκτός εκείνων που υποδεικνύονται (Εικ. 10). Προσοχή! Ποτέ 
μη χρησιμοποιείτε ένα μόνο καραμπίνερ για να δεθείτε, καθώς αυτό θα μπορούσε να 
πάρει λάθος θέση και να μεταφέρει φορτίο στον μοχλό. 
4.4 - Τεχνικές. Η εξάρτυση έχει σχεδιαστεί για τις τεχνικές ασφάλισης, πορείας και 
διπλού σχοινιού στην ορειβασία, την αθλητική αναρρίχηση, την αναρρίχηση σε εσω-
τερικούς χώρους (Εικ. 12), και για την πορεία κατά μήκος via ferrata, πάρκα περιπέ-
τειας κ.λπ. Προσοχή! Πριν από κάθε χρήση αξιολογήστε πως μπορεί να εκτελεστεί 
με ασφάλεια και αποτελεσματικότητα ένα σχέδιο διάσωσης. Προσοχή! Σε περίπτω-
ση χρήσης από παιδιά είναι απαραίτητη η άμεση επίβλεψη ενός υπεύθυνου ενήλικα, 
έμπειρου και εκπαιδευμένου.

POLSKI

Instrukcja obsługi przyrządu składa się z instrukcji ogólnej oraz instrukcji szczegóło-
wej. Przed pierwszym użyciem należy uważnie przeczytać każdą z nich. Uwaga! 
Poniższa część zawiera tylko instrukcję szczegółową. 
INSTRUKCJE SZCZEGÓŁOWE EN 12277 - TYPU B. Poniższa instrukcja zawiera in-
formacje niezbędne do poprawnego użycia uprzęży dla dzieci Jungle. Jest to rodzaj 
odzieży ochronnej wyposażonej w systemy ochronne zapobiegające upadkom, na 
przykład w karabinki lub liny. Uwaga! Używanie tego produktu jest dozwolone tylko 
osobom kompetentnym i wyszkolonym lub osobom podlegającym bezpośredniemu 
nadzorowi osób kompetentnych i wyszkolonych. Uwaga! Uprząż ta jest przezna-
czona dla dzieci, dlatego też, podczas jej używania, konieczny jest bezpośredni 

nadzór osoby dorosłej, odpowiedzialnej, kompetentnej i wyszkolonej.
0) ZAKRES UŻYWANIA. EN 12277:2007 - Sprzęt alpinistyczny: uprząż małego 
rozmiaru (typ B) dla dzieci, których waga nie przekracza 40 kg, a wzrost mieści się 
w granicach od 95 do 140 cm.
1) TERMINOLOGIA (Rys. 3). A) Sprzączka z ruchomym zapięciem; B) Sprzączka z 
nieruchomym zapięciem z namagnesowanymi wstawkami; C) Szelki; D) Oparcie; E) 
Sprzączka/i do regulacji nagolenników; F) Nagolenniki; G) Pętla asekuracyjna; H) 
Sprzączka do regulacji szelek; I) Taśma podtrzymująca nagolenniki; L) Sprzączka 
oddzielająca szelki; M) Metka. 
2) ZNAKOWANIE. Na metce znajdują się następujące informacje (Rys. 3): 
1) Nazwa producenta lub firmy odpowiedzialnej za wprowadzenie produktu na ry-
nek. 2) Model produktu. 3) Maksymalna dopuszczalna waga użytkownika. 4) Do-
puszczalny wzrost użytkownika. 5) Numer odpowiedniej normy EN. 6) Znak CE; 
7) 0333 - Numer organu obecnego w fazie kontroli produkcji. 8) Logo UIAA. 9) Lo-
go przypominające użytkownikowi o konieczności uważnego zapoznania się z in-
strukcją obsługi. 10) Miejsce produkcji. 11) Piktogram przedstawiający sposób za-
mykania i mocowania sprzączek zamykających. 12) Piktogram wyjaśniający użycie 
sprzączek regulacyjnych. 13) Piktogram przedstawiający poprawny sposób wiąza-
nia. 14) Materiały wykorzystane do produkcji. 15) Numer partii (ZZ) i rok produk-
cji (YYYY). 16) Znaki ostrzegawcze. 17) Poprawny kierunek umieszczenia sprzącz-
ki A w sprzączce B.
3) KONTROLA. Przed każdym użyciem sprawdzić czy: taśmy i pasy nie są przecię-
te, zużyte, przetarte, przypalone lub zniszczone; sprzączki nie są zużyte, pęknięte, 
zniszczone lub zdeformowane. Podczas każdego użycia: regularnie sprawdzać po-
prawne działanie produktu, optymalne połączenie i rozmieszczenie komponentów 
systemu; należy uważać na wilgotność i mróz, ponieważ mogą one mieć wpływ na 
wytrzymałość sprzętu. Uwaga! Bardzo ważne jest regularne sprawdzanie sprzączek 
i/lub urządzeń regulacji podczas użytkowania. Uwaga! Sprzęt może stać się mniej 
wydajny na skutek zestarzenia lub nieodpowiedniego przechowywania.
4) INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI. 
4.1 - Użycie sprzączek zamykających. Uprząż jest wyposażona w parę sprzączek 
(A-B) umożliwiających otwieranie i zamykanie. Aby zamknąć uprząż, należy umie-
ścić ruchomą sprzączkę A w nieruchomej sprzączce B, jak pokazano na rysunku 
(Rys. 4.1÷4-3). Namagnesowane wstawki zapewnią stabilność sprzączek podczas 
użytkowania. Strzałka zaznaczona na sprzączce A pokazuje właściwy kierunek 
umieszczenia. Uwaga! Upewnić się, czy sprzączka została poprawnie umieszczo-
na (Rys. 4.5) i czy nie występują żadne oznaki niebezpieczeństwa (Rys. 4.6-4.7). 
Aby otworzyć uprząż należy wykonać czynność w odwrotnej kolejności. (4.3÷4.1).
4.2 - Regulacja. Otworzyć uprząż za pomocą sprzączki otwierania. Założyć na-
golenniki, a następnie szelki. Wyregulować najpierw nagolenniki, a następnie szel-
ki (Rys. 6.1-6.2), za pomocą odpowiednich sprzączek regulacyjnych (Rys. 5) w ta-
ki sposób, aby pętla asekuracyjna ustawiła się na odpowiedniej wysokości (Rys. 7), 
a uprząż idealnie przylegała do ciała, nie będąc przy tym zbyt ciasna. Uwaga! 
Przed użyciem konieczne jest przeprowadzenie próby zawiśnięcia w bezpiecznym 
miejscu, aby upewnić się, że uprząż ma odpowiedni rozmiar, posiada wystarczają-
ce możliwości regulacji i akceptowalny poziom wygody, umożliwiający użytkowa-
nie zgodne z jej przeznaczeniem.
4.3 - Użytkowanie. Uprząż musi być przymocowana do systemu tylko za pomo-
cą pętli asekuracyjnej. W celu przymocowania liny do uprzęży, najlepiej zasto-
sować węzeł ósemkowy (Rys. 9.1) lub dwa karabinki z blokującą nasadką typu 
triplex i przeciwstawnym zamknięciem (Rys. 9.2). Uwaga! Nie używać innych punk-
tów zaczepienia niż te wskazane (Rys. 10). Uwaga! Nie używać nigdy tylko jed-
nego karabinka, ponieważ może on ustawić się w niewłaściwej pozycji i obcią-
żyć zamknięcie. 
4.4 - Techniki. Uprząż została zaprojektowana dla technik asekuracji, przesuwa-
nia się i podwójnej liny w alpiniźmie, wspinaczce sportowej, wspinaczce ścianko-
wej (Rys.12) oraz dla przesuwania się wzdłuż żelaznej perci, parków linowych etc. 
Uwaga! Przed każdym użyciem, opracować plan ratunku, który mogłby być prze-
prowadzony w sposób bezpieczny i skuteczny. Uwaga! W przypadku użytkowania 
uprzęży przez dzieci, konieczny jest bezpośredni nadzór osoby dorosłej, odpowie-
dzialnej, kompetentnej i wyszkolonej.

РУССКИЙ

Инструкции по использованию этого устройства включают в себя общую и 
специальную части. Перед началом использования необходимо внимательно 
ознакомиться с двумя частями. Внимание! Здесь содержатся только специальные 
инструкции. 
СПЕЦИАЛЬНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ EN 12277 - ТИП B. Здесь содержится вся не-
обходимая информация для правильной эксплуатации страховочной системы 
для детей Jungle. Это средство индивидуальной защиты (СИЗ) предназначено 
для встраивания в системы защиты от падения, например, карабины и верёвки. 
Внимание! Использование этого устройства разрешено только компетентным и 
ответственным лицам или лицам, находящимся под непосредственным наблюде-
нием со стороны компетентных и ответственных лиц. Внимание! Эта страховочная 
система предназначена для использования детьми и следовательно, эксплуата-
ция должна выполняться только под непосредственным надзором со стороны от-
ветственного, компетентного и обученного взрослого.
0) ОБЛАСТЬ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ. EN 12277:2007 - Снаряжение для альпинизма: 
страховочные системы небольшого размера (тип В) для детей весом менее 40 
кг и ростом 95 - 140 см.
1) НОМЕНКЛАТУРА (рис. 3). А) Подвижная стопорная пряжка; В) Фиксирован-
ная стопорная пряжка с магнитными вставками; С) Лямки; D) Спинка; Е) Пряж-
ка/пряжки для регулировки набедренников; F) Набедренники; G) Страховоч-
ное кольцо; H) Пряжка для регулировки лямок; I) Резинки для поддержки лямок; 
L) Пряжка разделения лямок; М) Этикетка. 
2) МАРКИРОВКА. На этикетку нанесена следующая информация (рис. 3): 
1) Наименование изготовителя или имя ответственного за размещение на рынке. 
2) Модель изделия. 3) Максимально допустимый вес пользователя. 4) Разрешён-
ный рост пользователя. 5) Номер стандарта EN. 6) Маркировка ЕС. 7) 0333 
- Номер учреждения, осуществлявшего контроль на этапе производства. 8) Ло-
готип UIAA. 9) Надпись с предупреждением пользователю о том, что перед на-
чалом эксплуатации необходимо внимательно ознакомиться с инструкциями. 10) 
Страна изготовления. 11) Наглядная схема с иллюстрацией того, как закрыть и 
закрепить стопорные пряжки. 12) Наглядная схема с иллюстрацией того, как 
пользоваться регулировочными пряжками. 13) Наглядная схема с иллюстраци-
ей правильных способов обвязки. 14) Конструкционные материалы. 15) Номер 
партии (ZZ ) и год изготовления (YYYY). 16) Символ опасности. 17) Правильное 
направление вставки пряжки А в пряжку B.
3) ПРОВЕРКИ. Перед каждым использованием снаряжения убедитесь, что: на 
лямках и швах отсутствуют трещины, признаки износа, истирания, следы ожога 
и коррозия; на пряжках отсутствуют признаки износа, трещины, коррозия или 
деформации. При каждом использовании: регулярно проверяйте исправность 
работы устройства, правильность расположения других компонентов системы; 
обратите внимание на воздействие влаги и мороза, так как это может поста-
вить под угрозу герметичность устройства. Внимание! В ходе эксплуатации ре-
гулярно проверяйте пряжки и/или регулирующие устройства. Внимание! Экс-
плуатационные характеристики устройства могут снижаться из-за старения или 
неправильного хранения.
4) ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ. 
4.1 - Использование пряжек. Страховочная система имеет пару пряжек (A-
B), обеспечивающих открытие и закрытие. Для закрытия страховочной систе-
мы вставьте подвижную пряжку А в фиксированную пряжку B так, как показано 
на рис. 4.1÷4.3. Магнитные вставки поддерживают устойчивость пряжек во вре-
мя эксплуатации. Стрелка, нанесённая на пряжку А, показывает правильное на-
правление вставки. Внимание! Убедитесь, что пряжка вставлена правильно (рис. 
4.5) и отсутствуют какие-либо различимые сигналы опасности (рис. 4.6-4.7). 
Чтобы открыть страховочную систему, выполните указанные операции в обрат-
ном порядке ( 4.3 ÷ 4.1).
4.2 - Регулировка. Откройте страховочную систему, нажав на стопорную пряж-
ку. Наденьте набедренники и лямки. С помощью соответствующих регулировоч-
ных пряжек (рис. 5), отрегулируйте сначала набедренники, а затем лямки (рис. 
6.1 - 6.2) таким образом, чтобы страховочное кольцо находилось на нужной вы-

соте (рис. 7), а страховочная система плотно, но не слишком туго прилегала 
к телу. Внимание! Перед эксплуатацией необходимо выполнить проверку под-
вески в надёжном месте, чтобы убедиться, что система страховки подходяще-
го размера, допускает достаточную регулировку, а уровень комфорта прием-
лем для соответствующей эксплуатации.
4.3 - Эксплуатация. Система страховки должна соединяться с системой толь-
ко через страховочное кольцо. Чтобы подсоединить верёвку к страховочной 
системе, рекомендуется использовать узел на 8 (рис. 9.1) или два карабина с 
запорным кольцом на три оборота и противолежащий рычаг (рис. 9.2). Вни-
мание! Используйте только указанные точки крепления (рис. 10). Внимание! 
Никогда не используйте для обвязки только один карабин, так как он может 
быть неправильно позиционирован, создавая нагрузку на рычаг. 
4.4 - Техники. Страховочная система предназначена для страховки, маршру-
тов и спуска на верёвке в альпинизме, спортивном скалолазании, крытом ска-
лолазании (рис. 12) и на маршрутах via ferrata, в парках приключений и т.д. 
Внимание! Перед каждым использованием необходимо предусмотреть безо-
пасную и эффективную спасательную процедуру. Внимание! При использо-
вании детьми необходим непосредственный контроль со стороны ответственно-
го, компетентного и обученного взрослого.

日本語

この装置の取扱説明は一般部と特定部で構成されておりますので、お使いい
ただく前に両方とも注意してお読みください。 ご注意ください! このリーフレット
には、固有の手順のみを示しています。
固有の手順 EN 12277 - タイプB これらのノートは、子供”ジャングル”のため
のハーネスを正しく使用するために必要なすべての情報を含んでいます。 例
えば、コネクタ、ロープ等の落下保護システムに含まれることを想定した個人
用保護具（PPE）です。注意! この装置は、適切な訓練を受けた資格のあるオペ
レーター、または熟練した訓練を受けたオペレーターの直接の監督下でのみ
使用できます。 注意! このハーネスは、子どもの使用を目的として設計されて
いるため、使用中は常に責任ある、熟練した訓練を受けた大人の直接監督が
必須です。
0) 出願の分野 EN 12277:2007 - 登山機具：身長95〜140cm、体重40kg未満
の小児用の小さなサイズのハーネス（タイプB） 。
1 ）各部の名称（図3） A）可動閉鎖バックル　B）磁石の固定閉鎖バックル　C）
サスペンダー D）背部　E）レッグループ調整バックル　F）レッグループ　G）
ビレイループ　H）サスペンダー調整バックル　I）弾性脚固定ストラップ　L）
サスペンダー分離バックル　M）ラベル 
2) 表示 以下の情報がラベル（図3）に表示されています。 1）製造者の名称、又
は販売責任者の名称　3）最大許容加重　4）上限身長　5）EN引用文書数　 
6） CEマーキング　7） 0333 - 製造業の管理に責任を通知する機関の数　8） 
UIAAのロゴ　 9）デバイスを使用する前に、必ず慎重に取扱説明書を読むこ
とを示したロゴ　10）製造国　11）閉鎖バックルを閉じ、固定する方法を示し
た図　 12）調整バックルの使用方法を示した図 13）正しい接続方法を示した
図 14）原材料 15）バッチ番号（ZZ）と製造年（YYYY）　16）危険を示す注意書
　17）バックルAをバックルBに挿入する際の正しい方向
3) 安全チェックリスト　 各使用前に必ず以下を確認してください。 生地と縫い
目に切れ、擦れ、焼けや腐食がないこと。バックルに摩耗、穴、腐食や変形のな
いこと。 各使用時： システムに含まれる他の部品が正確に配置されている等、
製品の状態に問題がないことを定期的に点検してください。湿度や凍結は製
品の強度に影響する可能性があるため注意が必要です。注意! 使用中に定期
的にバックル及び調整装置を点検することが重要です。 注意! 製品は経年変
化や、不適切な保管のもとでは性能が低下することがあります。
4) ユーザの手順 
4.1 - 閉鎖バックルの使用法。ハーネスの開け閉めのために1対のバックル（A-
B）がついています。（図4.1-4.3）に示すように、ハーネスを閉じるには、可動バ
ックルAを、固定バックルBの内側に挿入する必要があります。使用中のバック
ルは磁石により安定します。バックルAに印字されている矢印は、挿入の正しい
方向を示しています。ご注意! バックルが正しく挿入されていることを確認する
には（図4.5）、危険の表示が見えなくなる（図4.6-4.7）ことを確かめてください。
ハーネスを開くにはこれらを逆の順序で行います（図4.3-4.1）。
4.2 - 調整　閉鎖バックルで動作するハーネスを開きます。調整バックル（図5）
でレッグベルトをまず調整し、その後サスペンダーを調整してください（図6.1-
6.2）。その際ビレイループを正しい高さ（図7）に配置し、きつすぎることなく体
に完全にフィットするようにします。注意! 使用前に、ハーネスが正しいサイズ
であること、適切に調整可能であること、十分に快適であることを確実にするた
めに、安全な環境でぶら下げテストをする必要があります。
4.3 - 使用　ハーネスはビレイループを介してシステムに接続する必要がありま
す。ハーネスにロープを8の字のように（図9.1）接続する、または3つのムーブメ
ントと反対のゲート（図9.2）のある2つのゲート遮断システムに接続します。 注
意! 図10に示されたものと異なるアタッチメントポイントを使用しないでくださ
い。 注意! １つのコネクタのみをタイインする方法で使用しないで下さい。ゲー
ト間で間違った位置に下ろされる可能性があります。 
4.4 - 技術　ハーネスは、スポーツクライミング公園の室内クライミング（図12）
や岩登り、アドベンチャパーク等でのビレイ、登山、懸垂下降のために設計され
ています。 注意! 各使用前に、適切な救助プランを事前に準備し、それを安全
かつ効率的な方法で実行することができるようにしてください。 注意! 子供が
使用する場合、責任ある熟練した訓練を受けた大人の直接監督が必須です。

中文

此说明包含设备的通用信息和专门信息，使用前须认真阅读。注意！此说明
只包含专用说明。此说明包含所有正确使用Jungle儿童安全带的信息。它是
个人保护设备（PPE）用于坠落保护系统中，如配合主锁和绳索。注意！此
设备只能由受过训练的有资格的操作者使用或在受过训练的操作者的监督下
使用。注意！此安全带设计用于儿童，因此每次使用时都必须在能负责的经
过训练的成人直接监督下使用。
0）使用范围。EN12277：2007-登山装备：小号安全带（B类）用于体重小于
40kg，身高在95-140cm之间的儿童。
2）标记。以下信息都打印在标签上（图3）：
1) 负责产品投放市场的生产商。3) 允许的使用者的最大重量。4) 使用者
身高范围。5) 相关EN标准编码。6) CE标记。 7) 0333 - 授权的负责生产
控制的机构代码。8) UIAA logo. 9) 提示使用者使用前认真阅读说明书的
logo。 10)生产国家。 11)如何正确关闭和固定卡扣的图示。 12) 如何使用
调节卡扣的图示。13) 正确连接的图示。 14)使用材料。 15) 批号 (ZZ) 生
产年份 (YYYY). 16) 危险标志 17) 正确将A卡扣装入B卡扣的方法。.
3）安全检查清单。每次使用前认真检查：扁带和缝线无切割，磨损，烧灼
或腐蚀；卡扣无磨损，孔洞，腐蚀或形变。每次使用时：经常检查其良好的
工作状态，包括其在系统中正确位置。注意潮湿和冰雪环境下的使用，因为
会影响设备的耐用度。注意！使用时必须经常检查卡扣或调节设备。注意！
生产年份和错误的储存方式都会降低设备的性能。
4）使用说明。4.1-使用开合卡扣。安全带上有一对开合卡扣（A-B）用于连
接。关闭安全带时，按照图示（图4.1-4.3）可活动卡扣A必须安装到固定卡
扣B中。磁性组件会让卡扣保持稳定。卡扣A上的箭头表示正确安装的方向。
注意！确定卡扣正确安装（图4.5），并且看不到危险标记（图4.6-4.7）。
逆向顺序便能打开卡扣和安全带（图4.3-4.1）。
4.2-调节。将开合卡扣打开。穿上腿环和肩带。首先调节腿环，然后是肩带
（图6.1-6.2），通过调整卡扣（图5）调整保护环的高度（图7），安全带
能刚好适合身体，不会过紧。注意！使用前，有必要在安全的环境下进行悬
挂测试，确保使用正确的安全带尺寸，进行必要的调节以达到可以接受的舒
适程度。4.3-使用。安全带必须并且只能通过保护环与整个系统相连。推荐
使用8字结（图9.1）或两把三向自动主锁锁门反向（图9.2）连接系统。注
意！不要使用其他的连接点连接（图10）。注意！不要在保护环上只连接一
把锁，因为可能出现横轴锁门受力。4.4-技术。这款安全带设计用于保护，
登山以及下撤，运动攀岩，室内攀岩（图12），铁道式攀登，冒险公园等。
注意！每次使用前，准备好合适有效的救援预案。注意！当儿童使用时，都
必须在能负责的经过训练的成人直接监督下使用。


